June 2023 m. 06

ometown

é AL _ /6 \‘,

Congrggylgtions

~—~Senior Set

/

LCCF Scholarships
Awarded

G959t NIBUBMaYS d us

0ZiX HOd |

aunse J.UleHH.L

o NS/ ) | ln;zsod




WESTVIEW WENT

he U.S. symbol for child
I abuse prevention is a blue
pinwheel, meant to remind
us that childhood should include
playfulness and joy. In the month of

April, Westview students corporation-
wide placed pinwheels outside the

Westview School Corporation Administrative Offices

[i Facebook: www.facebook.com/wvcorp 1545 S 600 W, Topeka, IN 46571
260.768.4404 | eashy@westview.k12.in.us

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Twitter: @wvcorp



SLUE

FOR A DAY
F o W E 1]

schools in our pinwheel gardens. In
addition, students and staff at the
Junior-Senior high school wore blue
to show our support for preventing
child abuse. Thank you to everyone
who participated and helped raise
awareness.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 3



The Hometown Treasure

A Monthly Publication by
LaGwana Circulation: 6,000

Serving the towns of Shipshewana, Topeka, &

the entire Westview School Corporation since 2000.

Mail: P.O. Box 70, Shipshewana, IN 46565
Located at the SE corner of 250N & 850W
Just west of Shipshewana

Phone: 260-463-4901 - Fax: 260-463-7257
e-mail: news@lagwana.com
You may call or stop by during office hours:
Monday - Friday, 8 am-5 pm

Hometown Treasure Staff
Dan Byler, General Manager
Sabrina Doss, Dept Supervisor

Chloe Lovell, Editor
Abby Wenger, Photographer
Jeremy Anderson, Layout
Marsha Patrick & Sara O’Haver, Customer Service
Cassie Reed, Proofing
Cyd Woolet & Tamar Wilkins, Graphic Designer
Erika Byler, Word Search
Rod Lantz, Cary Peters & Kimberly Hays, Sales

— ADVERTISING SIZES & RATES —

Size width x height Rate
1/12 page ..o 238" x 2%s".....ccccoo $45
1/6 page (Vertical) .. 2%/s" x 47/s"
or (Horizontal) . 47/s" x 2%/".............. $85
1/3 page (Vertical) .. 23/8" x 97/8"
or (Square).... 47" x 47fg"............ $160
1/2 page......c.ccen 738" x 47fg"............ $225
2/3 page.......... 478" x 9fs".......... $300
Full Page ........cccccccc. 78" x 9fg".......... $400
Inside Front TP x 97" $500
Inside Back.................. 7" x 9s"............ $500
Back Cover ... 708" x 97" ............ $600

‘Full bleed requested on full page ads. Add 5/8" background to all sides.

Discounts available for print-ready artwork
and/or for running in multiple issues.

Call or email for a complete media kit.

Other sponsorships available. Call for details.

— ADVERTISING INFORMATION —

Deadline for July 2023 Issue:
12 noon, Tuesday, June 20
Thursday, June 15 if you need a proof-
July Issue Date is Tuesday, June 27.

Discounts for ads running more than once.
Call for details! 260-463-4901
Or email htads@lagwana.com

— SUBSCRIPTION RATE —
One Year: $35
The Hometown Treasure reserves the right to not print any
submitted advertisement or press release. Refunds for errors
on advertising shall be limited to the amount paid for the
first insertion for such advertising.

4

J—y, i

Closing Doors

This past month, I watched my
sister get married. It’s strange to see an
individual whom I've known my whole
life vow to spend the rest of hers with
someone [ don’t know very well.

However, I can tell she’s happy and
excited about the change. For her, she
gets to start a new phase of life with her
husband. And because of the change
she has committed to, I have another
brother-in-law to compete against in
cornhole.

Going through a life change can be
difficult, whether that may be getting
married, switching jobs, graduating
college or high school, and so on. There’s
no telling just how the new experience
will impact you, or what the transition
into it will look like.

Expanding our comfort zones and
advancing into new stages is a part of
life, however; we have to close certain
doors to open others. The exciting part
is that, sometimes, we get to choose the
door.

During this month, Westview
students are outgrowing certain stages
inlife and are moving on to the next. The
seniors in particular have completed a
significant chapter in their lives now

that they have graduated high school.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

It’s an exciting journey to navigate life
beyond high school and to determine
the next steps to take.

Be sure to check out the Senior
the 2023

graduates as they close the door on

Section and celebrate
this stage of life. A big congratulations
and best of luck to these seniors as
they proceed through whichever door
they choose next.

As always, feel free to write us
to let us know what kinds of articles
and content you would like to see.
We love to hear from our readers and
explore new topics! We'd also love to
partner with area businesses to bring
you editorial content that appeals
to you. Please send your thoughts,
comments, and recommendations to
The Hometown Treasure, PO Box 70,
Shipshewana IN 46565, or email them

to news@lagwana.com.

Best Wishes,

Chloe Lovell

The Hometown Treasure Editor



News
Code/Burn Ordinances..................... 19
Heart of Gold Nominees Selected ...17

Kauffman Scholarship Open............ 17

LaGrange County Library................. 12

LaGrange Parks Department............ 13

LCCF Scholarship Awards ................ 15

Y
COlumnS Road Run Winners .......c.cccceveuenee. 22
Heart and Soul........c.ccocvvrrenrinrrinnenn: OB/GYN Returns to Area................. 22
MOneyWiSe .....vovevereeriieieieieieies Parkview Hosts Check-Up Day......... 21
Smart Choices.....ooeuvevreeneenicriicnnes SAHS Recounts Plane Crash ........... 21

Features School
Cover Story: Kids’ Club (Birthday Page).......... 26-27
Graduate Section .........c.ccce.ve...

Meadowview Elementary........... 28-29
Historical Feature:

Shipshe-Scott El tary........ 30-31
Oakie Huff’s History Grows Ipshierocott Hementaty

Topeka Elementary ........cccoveennee 32-33
Westview Elementary ........c........ 34-35
Westview Jr/Sr High........cc.c....... 36-37
June Student Ambassadors........... 27
Extracurriculars.........ccoccovvcenee 56-59

Clueless Crossword ..........ccocuveunnce. 66
Coloring Contest ......cccovveerreeeennen. 66-67
Mystery Farm Contest........cccccccueeee. 65
Riddle.....cooooiiiiiiiniininiiiniciiccnc 66
Word Search.......cccccovvviviiinninnnn. 65

Everything Else

Display Advertiser Listing................ 70
Sponsor Listing.........ccccceeeeeeceennas 70
Photos by Abby We.'nger i 3-on-3 Entry Forms ..o, 62-64

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 5



(Weuaver

FURNITURE SALES

ALSO SEE US IN THE LOWER LEVEL OF THE DAVIS MERCANTILE

SR 5 & US 20 ) Mon - Fri 9-5
1/4 mile south & 1/4 mile Deep Discounts on Saturday 9-4
east of Junction 5 & 20 Floor Models. 260.768.7730

www. WeaverFurnitureSales.com

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Down south, where I'm from, when
people do something crazy or absent-
minded, instead of speaking ill of them,
we say, “Bless her heart” or “Bless Joe”
(or insert the name of your own poor sap
here). Just those gentle Southern ways, I
reckon! With Father’s Day upon us, I'm
reminded of one of my greatest “Bless
Kim” moments. Allow me to recount it
for you. Prepare to say “Bless Kim” a lot
while reading!

A few years ago, Father’s Day fell
on June 15. However, when speaking
with someone, they mentioned that
June 8 was Father’s Day, and I locked in
on that date. I didn’t bother consulting
a calendar.

Feeling bummed that my husband
would be out of town that weekend, I
mentioned that maybe we'd celebrate
his

Meanwhile, I went to many painstaking

Sunday evening after return.
lengths in the church office where I
work to put just the right Father’s Day
touches in the Newsletter. Go ahead
and say your first “Bless Kim” right
here. I felt pretty proud of the unique clip
art, quips, and quotes I chose for all the
church publications dated June 8. I made
a big splash! I was confident all dads in
the church would feel encouraged by my
choices. I also carried through with the
Dad’s Day gushing on the pre-service

announcement PowerPoint.

LaGwana

Bless Your Heart

The weekend was hectic, but it
didn’t stop me from planning a special
treat for my hubby. The plan was to
head to Walmart after church to buy
all the fixings for his favorite dessert,
strawberry shortcake.

On Sunday morning, I sent my
hubby a heartfelt text message telling
him what a great guy he is. I really laid
the butter on thick! I texted the kids to
remind them it was Father’s Day. I was
so impressed with myself, thinking about
what a great start to his special day he
must be having.

We were late to church, but I got
there in time to notice they weren't
running the announcement PowerPoint.
“Must be a glitch in the system,” I
thought. Busy with church office things
afterward, I missed opportunities to wish
men of the church Happy Father’s Day.

After church, I got a text from my

son informing me that Father’s Day is

Oops!

\ N

Stock Photo

weﬂrtln on/

by Kim Ray Mishler

next Sunday! WHAT? You've got to be
kidding me! Sure enough, large banners
hanging all around Walmart confirmed
the error of my ways: Father's Day
was June 15. I immediately texted the
PowerPoint Technician to see if they
didn’t play the presentation because it
said Happy Father’s Day. I had imagined
our leadership team scratching their
heads, saying, “Bless Kim,” and praying
for their poor, absent-minded church
secretary! Turns out, there were, in fact,
glitches in the system. I prefer to call it
“Divine Intervention.” I'm guessing God
himself was saying “Bless her heart” and
intervened on my behalf! So glad He’s got
my back.

This whole situation left me red-
faced, my kids in hysterics, my poor
husband bewildered, and my church
family in wonderment — even though
they were very kind to me. Ironically, the
Pastor talked about “flawed” humans in
his sermon that day and challenged us
not to live in our “flaws.” I don’t think
this was the kind of “flaws” he was talking
about but I felt “flawed” nonetheless!

I really have nothing else to say
“Bless Kim,” “Bless Fathers

everywhere no matter what day you

except

celebrate them,” and, well, “Bless those
who have sound minds!” It’s really a gift!
Happy Father’s Day dads — now go

have yourself some shortcake!

® 000 Thispagesponsoredby 0000000000000 0000000000000000000000000000000000000

YOUR LOCAL CREATIVE SERVICES PROVIDER.
PO Box 70 - Shipshewana, IN 46565 - SE Corner 250N & 850W - P 260-768-7878 - LaGwana.com

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



i D Crushed But Not Broken Hope for Tomorrow

DAN’S FISH FRY/BAKE SALE FUNDRAIS i

ALL YOU CAN EAT!
ALSO SERVING CHICKEN!

June 3 * 4-8 PM
The TOPEKA FIRE STATION
DINE IN and CARRY OUT »

ADULT....$12.50
CHILDREN 6-12....$7.00
5 and under are FREE! A

BUY AT THE DOOR OR N
contact Sheli Emenhiser at 260-350-4131 for pre-sale tickets. "

nearly 20 people

H per minute are
physically abused

by an intimate

partner in the

. United States.

all proceed will go to

CRUSHED BUT NOT BROKEN
Mission Statement: Crushed But Not Broken is a non-profit, faith-based organization.
Our mission is to provide shelter and hope to women and children in a domestic violence situation. -

COUN

R Prices starting at
ER $4,899

ZERO TURN MOWER

Make your next mower a Country Clipper
* 30 Years of Joystick Steering Control
or Twin Lever Steering Options
» Stand-Up Deck (standard on all models)
e ContourDTS™ (Deck Tracking System)
* Much More!

* 42°-72" Deck Sizes
* Kohler or Kawasaki Engines
* Financing Available

— Your Local Dealer:

FRY'S REPAIR SHOP 260-593-3228

Pleasing You Pleases Us 5200 S SR 5 * Topeka, IN 46571
countryclipper.com Pickup & Delivery Available M-F 8-4:30; Sat. 8-12

8 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Midw st

EYE CONSULT

LoVE

Do You Suffer

Dry eye can develop at any age, but it
becomes increasingly common over
the age of 50 and impacts women
mare frequently than men.

Our doctors are experts in dry
testing and the development of a
customized trestment plan.

ke care of your

Thomas D. Charles M.
Morlan, O.D. Craig, O.D.

330 5. Van Buren, Ste. DD

260-768-7721

We accept most insurances
including: V5P, Speciera,

EyeMed, DAVIS and
Plain Church Group

d Smart

Choices,

By Megan Fuchs, PharmD Student at Topeka Pharmacy

FREE Shingles, Pneumonia, Flu, and COVID Shots
for Adults at Topeka Pharmacy!

Vaccines are important for everyone
to protect our community from diseases.
Unfortunately, the cost has made many
unable to afford them. Luckily, there is
now funding available to make select
vaccines free for adults at Topeka
Pharmacy on certain days through
2023! This funding will cover the full
cost of vaccines for people with no
insurance, insurance that does not pay
for vaccines, or insurance that charges
co-pays for vaccines.

Who can get these free vaccines?

Anyone 18 years or older or a person
of any age with a disability can receive
certain vaccines for free!

What vaccines are free and why
should I get them?

Four vaccines are available for free
with this funding, including Shingles
(two doses given 2-6 months apart for
people 50 years and older), Pneumonia
(one dose given to high-risk adults AND
all people 65 years and older), Flu (one
yearly dose given during cold and flu
season, usually September-June), and
COVID (one updated dose for most,
regardless of past vaccination history).

By getting vaccinated, you are less
likely to develop severe symptoms that
come with these diseases.

Where is funding coming from?

Aging & In-Home Services of
Northeast Indiana, Inc. received a
$1,000,000 grant from USAging to
work with local organizations to
provide vaccine clinics throughout
northeast Indiana. Together, they are

The Northeast Indiana Vaccination

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Collaborative (NIVC). Councils on Aging
from Noble, and DeKalb
Counties are helping. Topeka Pharmacy

LaGrange,

will provide vaccines for qualifying
DeKalb,

LaGrange, Noble and Steuben counties.

community members in
Free Vaccines at Topeka Pharmacy:

Available from 9 a.m. - 5 p.m. on the
first Friday of every month (June 2, July
7, August 4, September 1, October 6,
November 3 and December 1) and on
November 8 for the Town-wide Fall
Sale day.

If you are unsure which vaccines
you need or you have questions, please
stop by Topeka Pharmacy or call us at
260-593-2252.

Please Notice: Topeka Pharmacy
will continue to provide regular adult
and children vaccine services during
normal operating hours alongside this
special program.

Disclaimer: The NIVC gets support from
the Administration for Community Living
(ACL), U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services (HHS), through USAging
as part of a financial award to USAging
totaling $74,999,835 with 100% funding
by ACL/HHS. The contents are those of the
author(s) and do not necessarily represent
the official view of, nor an endorsement, by
USAging, ACL/HHS, or
the U.S. Government.

Sponsored by

260-593-2252 - 101 N Main. St. - Topeka, IN

9



Cardio & Strength J I Training in 30 Minutes

NUTRITION

Exercise
Hydro Massage Bed
Sauna
Tanning
‘Herbalife Products

Welcome

Silver Sneakers!
Renew Active.

505 E North Village Drive
Shipshewana, IN 46565
shipshewanafitness.com

260-768-4705

Edwardjones® > edwardjones.com | Member SIPC

INVESTMENT STRATEGIES.
ONE-ON-ONE ADVICE

Call or visit your local financial advisor today.

Sheldon Q Shrock, AAMS™
Financial Advisor

120 North Harrison St.
Shipshewana, IN 46565
260-768-4348

Steve Weigel, AAMS™
Financial Advisor

206 South Detroit Street

LaGrange, IN 46761
260-463-8473

David E Sands, AAMS™
Financial Advisor

~ 902 Lincolnway South
i ' Ligonier, IN 46767

Angie Gibson
Financial Advisor

.

902 Lincolnway South
Ligonier, IN 46767

. 260-894-9912 260-894-9912

www.edwardjones.com Member SIPC

Sl el L

Commercial - Residential
Doors = Operators
Sales * Installation = Service

Aaron Lahman [pr] 260.977.8526
aaroniintagrityovarneaddoor.org

Located in Shipsheawana

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Don’t Let Fear Drive Investment Decisions

In the past year, we've seen some
big swings in the financial markets. This
volatility may make you feel as if you
have little control over your investment
success. But the truth is, you do have
more control than you might think —
as long as you don’t let fear guide your
decisions.

Investment-related  fear  can
manifest itself in a few different ways:
Eear of Loss

Some investors may emphasize
avoiding losses more than achieving
gains. Consequently, they might build
portfolios they consider very low in risk,
possibly containing a high percentage
of certificates of deposit (CDs) and
U.S. Treasury securities. Yet, a highly
conservative approach carries its own
risk: the risk of not achieving enough
growth to stay ahead of inflation, much
less meet long-term goals such as a
comfortable retirement.

To reach these goals, you'll want

to construct a diversified portfolio

containing different types of assets

and investments, each of which may
perform differently at different times.
Your objective shouldn’t be to avoid
all risk — which is impossible — but
to create an investment strategy that
accommodates your personal risk
tolerance and time horizon.
Fear of Missing Out

Youre probably familiar with the
term “herd mentality,” the idea that
people will follow the lead of others for
fear of missing out on something. This
behavior is responsible for fads or the
sudden emergence of “hot” products,
and it’s also relevant to investing. In
fact, herd mentality may contribute to
sharp jumps in the financial markets
as investors drive up prices by buying
stocks to avoid being left behind. And
the same may be true in reverse — when
the market starts dropping, skittish
investors may accelerate the decline by
selling stocks so they, too, can get out
before it’s too late. Buying or selling
investments should be considered as
needed to help advance your long-term
financial strategy, not in response to
what others are doing.
Eear of the Unknown

Some investors fall victim to
“familiarity bias,” or the tendency
to invest only in what they know,
such as local or domestic companies.
But this behavior can lead to under-
diversified

portfolio is dominated by just a few

portfolios. If  your
investments, and these investments
are fairly similar to each other, you
could experience some losses when the
inevitable market downturn occurs.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

L3¢

To help reduce the impact of market
volatility, it’s a good idea to spread your
investment dollars across large and
small companies in a range of industries
and geographical regions. And that’s
just on the equities side; it’s also
wise to consider further diversifying
your portfolio by owning bonds and
government securities. (Keep in mind,
though, that

guarantee profits or protect against all

diversification can’t
losses.)

Fear of Admitting Failure

don’t like to

admit when they’ve been wrong about

Some individuals
something, and they may continue
the same failed activities, hoping for
eventual success. This behavior can be
costly in the investment arena.

Sometimes, a particular investment
or investment strategy just doesn’t
work out, but an investor is determined
to stick with it — even if it ultimately
means considerable financial loss.
Don’t let this happen to you. If it
becomes apparent you need to change
your investment approach, move on to
something better.

Fear can hold us back in many
walks of life — but don’t let it keep you
from making appropriate investment

moves.

This article was written by Edward Jones
for use by your local Edward Jones Financial
Advisor, Sheldon Q Shrock AAMS®, 120 N
Harrison St, Shipshewana, IN 46565, PH:
260-768-4348. Edward Jones, Member
SIPC.

11



LaGrange County

Below are the events planned for June 2023.
All activities are In-Person unless noted. If you have any questions,
please call the LaGrange library for further information.

Library

Find more information at www.lagrange.lib.in.us or call 260-463-2841.
Facebook Page- m.facebook.com/lagrangelibraryindiana)

Youth Department

Children's Summer Reading Program! (All Ages)
All Branches « June 1 - July 29
Sign up starts June 1 at any library branch. Watch for fun programs and
activities all summer. Reading Challenge (age 5-18) includes prizes. 1000 Books
Before Kindergarten (Kids under age 5).

Preschool Story Time (Ages 0-5) Theme: All Together Now!
LaGrange ¢ Tuesdays, June 6, 13, 20 and 27 - 10:30 a.m.
Shipshewana » Tuesdays, June 6, 13, 20 and 27 and 30 + 1 p.m.
Topeka » Wednesdays, June 7,14, 21 and 28 - 11 a.m.

Lego Free Play! (All Ages)

LaGrange » Thursdays, June 8, 15, 22 and 29 + 2-5 p.m.
Shipshewana » Thursdays, June 8, 15, 22 and 29 « 11:30-5 p.m.
Topeka « Thursdays, June 8, 15, 22 and 29 - 11:30-5 p.m.

Kids under 11 years old must have a parent/adult stay. No registration required.
Oculus VR Headset, Nintendo Switch, Wii Gaming Systems
LaGrange « One hour time slots in June and July » Must call to sign up
Ages: Must be 13 or older to play VR Headset and MUST have signed parent
release form. Nintendo Switch and Wii for ages 11 and up only.
Family Monday Movies (All Ages)

LaGrange « Mondays, June 5: Toy Story, 12: Lego Movie, 19: Kung Fu

Panda, and 26: Monsters University « 1 p.m.
Free snack provided. Bring your own covered drink if desired. All movies Rated PG.

Teen Monday Movies (Ages 13+)

LaGrange « Monday, June 5 and 19 « 6 p.m.
Free snack provided. Bring your own covered drink if desired. Movies Rated PG-13.
June 5: Shazam - Fury of the Gods
Flower Power Program (Ages 5-8)
LaGrange « Wednesday, June 14 + 2 p.m. or Friday, June 16 + 10:30 a.m.
Shipshewana « Tuesday, June 13 « 2 p.m.
Topeka « Monday, June 12 « 2:30 p.m.

REGISTRATION REQUIRED! Register on our website or by calling. Paint a flower

pot, plant a flower and seeds. Also help plant flowers to be kept at the library.

Teen Games (Grades 6-12)
LaGrange « Monday, June 12 « 4-7:45 p.m. **Note the longer play time!
Please register on our website or by calling. We will be playing some classics: Life,
Monopoly, Yahtzee, Clue, and more while snacking and chatting with other teens!

Elementary Book Club (Grades 1-3)
LaGrange » Tuesday, June 20 « 4-4:45 p.m.
We will discuss "Humphrey's Creepy-Crawly Camping Adventure"” and do a fun
activity. Sign up by checking out the book in the youth department.

Donuts and Art Program Book Club (Ages 9-12)
LaGrange « Wednesday, June 21 + 2 p.m. or Friday, June 23 - 10:30 a.m.
Shipshewana « Tuesday, June 20 « 2 p.m.

Topeka « Tuesday, June 26 « 2:30 p.m.

MUST register - call or sign up on website. Create individual paintings that will
be put together to make a piece of Pop Art. Donuts and water will be provided.

Middle Grade Book Club (Grades 4-7)

LaGrange » Tuesday, June 20 « 4-4:45 p.m.
We will discuss "The Vanderbeekers of 141st Street," and do a fun activity. Sign
up by checking out the book in the youth department.

12

June 19: Ant Man and the Wasp: Quantumania

Shipshewana Branch

250 Depot St. « 260-768-7444
M-F.11:00 a.m.—6:00 p.m.

Saturday « 9:00 a.m.—1:00 p.m.
LaGrange County Public Library
203 West Spring Street « 260-463-2841
M-Th . 9:00 a.m.—8:00 p.m.

Friday ¢ 9:00 a.m.—5:00 p.m.

Saturday « 9:00 a.m.—1:00 p.m.
Topeka Branch

133 North Main Street « 260-593-3030
M-F.11:00 a.m.—6:00 p.m.

Saturday ¢ 9:00 a.m.—1:00 p.m.

Youth Department (continued)

Movie and Popcorn (All Ages)
LaGrange « Friday, June 23 + 6 p.m. » Movie: "Mary Poppins Returns," Rated PG.
Free popcorn provided. Bring your own covered drink if desired.
Teen Book Chat & Craft (Grades 8-12)
LaGrange « Monday, June 26 + 4-5:30 p.m.
We will discuss "The Forgotten Book" and make a fun craft. Sign up by checking
out the book in the youth department.

Lego Safari Escape Room! (Families or Grades 3-8)
LaGrange « Tues., June 27; Wed., June 28, and Fri., June 30
MUST REGISTER BY CALLING FOR A SPECIFIC TIME SLOT. SLOTS LIMITED.
Bring your family or friends to see if you can solve all the puzzles in 30 minutes!

Adult Interest

Adult Summer Reading Challenge: All Together Now
All Branches « June 1 - July 29
Bee Kind! Select and complete three tasks from our entry form, then return your
entry to any branch for a chance to win a prize!
Caregivers' Circle
Howe Town Park, 443 4th St., Howe « Thurs., June 1 - 1-2 p.m.
Shipshe Town Park, 345 N. Morton St., Shipshe ¢ Thurs., June 15+ 1-2 p.m.
Emma Church Park, 1900 S 600 W, Topeka « Thurs., June 29 - 1-2 p.m.
Taking care of an aging or ill loved one can be overwhelming. Take time to get out
of the house and talk with other people who understand the struggles you face.
Five-Minute Life Savers (Ages 16+)
LaGrange * Mondays, June 5: How to Jump Start a Car, 12: How to Perform the
Heimlich Maneuver, 19: How to Sew on a Button, and 26: How to Replace an Electrical
Plug - 10 a.m. « Stuff you need to know in a 5-minute lesson.

Classic Cinema: Hollywood Weddings (Ages 12+)
LaGrange « Select Tuesdays, June 6: Father of the Bride (1934), 13: Royal Wedding
(1951) and 20: How to Marry a Millionaire (1938) « 2 p.m. + Free movies and popcorn!

Second Saturday Book Club (Ages 16+)
LaGrange « Saturday, June 10 - 11 a.m.

This month we'll discuss Hatchet by Gary Paulsen. This award-winning
contemporary classic is the survival story with which all others are compared —
a page-turning, heart-stopping adventure, and recipient of the Newbery Honor.

Copies of the book are available at the LaGrange Library’s Adult Desk.

Make & Take with Deb (Ages 12+)
LaGrange - Wednesday, June 21 - 6 p.m.

Cost is $20, registration & $10 deposit due by June 14. Participants will make 2
allium garden art sculptures. All materials will be supplied. Space is limited.

Cookbook Club
LaGrange « Saturday, June 24 « 11 a.m.
Choosearecipe, cookit,andbringittothe Cookbook Club Carry-In. Plates, silverware,
coffee, and tea will be provided. Families welcome.

One-Day Motorcoach Trip: Chicago Ethnic Neighborhoods
Saturday, July 29
Register with S&S Travel by June 29
Cost $249/person. Includes treats, lunch and travel by motor coach. Stop in at the
LaGrange Library or check our website for full details!

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



June Events

Sewing Group
Wed., June 28 + 9:30 am-3:30 pm
Maple Wood Nature Center
Fee: $5, given back to Parks
What is a UFO? If you answered an
unfinished object, this is the perfect
sewing group for you! Open to anyone!
Bring your sewing machine. Get help and
direction with a project, share ideas with
others, and make new friends. Please
bring a sack lunch and munchie to share.
RSVP to Linda Grobis at 260-351-36009.

Make-n-Take Crafts
Saturday, June 10 + 10 am or 2 pm
Maple Wood Nature Center - Free!

Nature Center Scavenger Hunt!
Prizes awarded!
Patchwork Trails
Tuesday, June 20 « 6 pm

Krider World’s Fair Garden Park

302 Bristol Ave., Middlebury, IN

This free walking program is a part-
nership between LaGrange County Public
Library and LaGrange County Parks and
Recreation. Each walking location was
chosen for low-impact, easy trails. Patch-
work Trails is designed to combine exer-
cise with education, good company, and
good fun. To learn more, contact Public
Library Adult Services at 260-463-2841.

Folk Jams
Sunday, June 25 + 1:30-5 pm
Maple Wood Nature Center
Jams are mostly folk, country, and
bluegrass music with other styles occa-

sionally added. Bring a snack to share, if

you’d like. For more information, contact
Erv Troyer at 260-463-2247 or by email
at reo43@aol.com.

LaGrange
County

Parks
I

and recreation

By Gone Days
June 12 — June 16 « 9 am - 3 pm
David Rogers Memorial Park

Grades 1-6 can enjoy daily outdoor
games and activities at the historic log
house village, led by a Park Natural-
ist. Finish the week with a traditional
Campfire Cook Out. Registration is
$50. Please register with the Park Of-
fice at 260-854-2225.

Adventure Bound

June 26 — June 30 - 9 am - 3 pm

Dallas Park « Registration: $75
For Grades 6-9, special activities each
day may include ropes courses, canoe-
ing the Pigeon River, swimming, and
more. Please register with the Park Of-
fice at 260-854-2225.

Nature Bound

June 19 — June 23 « 9 am - 3 pm
Dallas Lake Park « Registration is $50

Grades 1-6 can have fun outside
each day with nature games, environ-
mental education, outdoor skills, and
hands-on activities. Enjoy swimming,
hiking, games and crafts, led by a Park
Naturalist. Please register with the
Park Office at 260-854-2225.

Delt Church Youth Event
Saturday, June 17 - 10 am - 2 pm
Delt Church Park - Free!

6455 S 200 W, Wolcottville, IN

Grades 6-12 can enjoy activities,
games, food and doorprizes at this
event. This is a good chance to forge
positive relations with our local law en-

forcement and community partners!

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Fitness
Walking
Club

Join us in the Every Park Every
Trail Fitness Walking Club for 2023!
There are five trails that will be
used on designated days throughout
the year until November. The next
upcoming trail walk date will be June
3 at Delt Church Park, 6455 S 200 W,
Wolcottville, IN, starting at the East
River Pavilion at 9 am.

It is free to participate! Each trail
is approximately two miles; walk
at your own pace and do your best!
Remember to bring a water bottle
and dress for the weather. Not only is
this a good opportunity to meet new
friends, but there are various health
benefits such as boosting heart health,
mood, immunity, sleep quality, and
more.

There will be a fun reward for
those who participate! On each trail
walk day, a Park Naturalist will be
present at the trailhead at 9 am to
record participation and to answer
questions. If you walk at least once at
each of the five trails, you'll receive
a fun participation reward. These
rewards will be handed out at the last
walk to those who qualify.

Trail maps may be found at
the trailhead, on the AllTrails App,
or on the LaGrange County Parks
and Recreation website, www.
lagrangecountyparks.org. For more
information, contact the Park Office
at 260-854-2225.

13



Tk

County Line

Discount Groceries

VWEAIHNER-FRU

I NS ULATI ON
574 304-4587

—~ o el . S—
o sl e | WEATHER PROTECTION IS OUR PROFESSION
\'\\‘Hrs: Mon.-Thur. 8-5:30, Fri. 8-7:00, Sat. 8—4:30‘/

‘\
With locations in Shipshewana
and Middlebury to serve you best.

 On the east edge of Middlebury at 508 E. Warren Street -

m THER[ﬁ[:]A\IEHL” New Construction

Hummel
PERSONAL & BUSINESS INSURANCE [:El_l_u LI]SE

574.825.5458

URETHANE FOAM
Commercial

INSULATION Remodel

13489 County Road 16

) Owner: Lavon Yoder
Middlebury, IN 46540

6035 W 600 N, Shipshewana, IN 46565 » 574.304.4587

Jump start
your savings. 4R

Earn more with a
great CD rate. 250/o
APY*
For more details
——. 13-MONTH
| COMPANION CD
@ake City Bank $1,000 minimum deposit to open

Member FDIC

*The Annual Percentage Yield (APY) is accurate as of 6/1/2023 and may be changed at any time without prior notice. Must maintain an active Lake City Bank personal checking account for the term of the Companion CD. Interest may not be
paid by check or to a non-Lake City Bank account. Penalty for early withdrawal. Go to lakecitybank.com/fees for a list of Personal Administrative Charges that may apply. See Personal Account Terms and Conditions and Personal Certificates
of Deposit disclosure for more details or call our One Call Center at (888) 522-2265.

14 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



The LaGrange County Community

Foundation 1is pleased to announce
the recipients of the 2023 Community
Scholarship Program, which aims to support
the educational aspirations of students in
LaGrange County.

Through the program, the Community
award $93,250 in

community scholarships to 19 graduating

Foundation will

seniors. The program includes 45 donor-
created scholarship funds, each with their
own unique criteria. Funds are created by
individuals, families and businesses and are
managed by the Community Foundation.
The scholarship program is open to
graduating high school seniors who are
pursuing higher education at an accredited
university, college, or trade school. The
scholarships support a variety of career
paths such as education, agriculture, health,
science, nursing, and more. Awards range
from $500 to $3,000 per award; several
scholarships are provided for four years.
“Each year we look forward to awarding
our community scholarships to high school
These

the accomplishments the students have

seniors. scholarships recognize
achieved in the last four years,” said
Executive Director Octavia Yoder.

“We are grateful to the individuals,
families and businesses who created
these scholarship funds and have worked
alongside the Community Foundation. We
aspire to welcome new donors and fund
more students as the program continues
to grow. We are extremely appreciative of
the community volunteers who take time
to help read and evaluate scholarships.
The process is quite an undertaking and is
truly a community partnership of donors,
schools,

volunteers, and Community

Foundation staff. It’s rewarding to help
support the educational goals of students in
our community,” Yoder added.

The scholarship recipients will be
honored at their school’s senior awards

ceremonies.

Scholarships Awarded

Westview High School Scholarship Recipients:

Allread-Rife Family Scholarship - Paige Riegsecker

Craig D. and Ronda S. Neff Memorial Scholarship - Skye Growcock
Farmwald Scholarship - Ella Yoder

James F. Kalb Memorial Scholarship - Ella Yoder

Keith and Arline Davis Memorial Scholarship - Ella Yoder

Kerry Wilt-Spradlin Memorial Scholarship - Paige Riegsecker
LIFE Scholarship — Ella Yoder

Lyle Smith Scholarship - Ella Yoder

Morgan Hunter Memorial Scholarship — Skye Growcock
Rheinheimer Scholarship — Emily Stutzman and Skye Growcock

Lakeland High School Scholarship Recipients:

Allread-Rife Family Scholarship - Mallory Mynhier

Brian Evans Memorial Scholarship — Aurora Yoder

Bruce Brown Memorial Scholarship — Ezekiel Wachtman

Bulldog Spirit Scholarship — Jeremiah Combs

Chase Scott Memorial Football Scholarship — Owen Troyer

Holly Petersen Memorial Science Scholarship — Ezekiel Wachtman
HOPE Nursing Scholarship - Peyton Hartsough and Alivia Rasler
Joseph Willard Memorial Scholarship — Ezekiel Wachtman

Judy Gage-Keenan Scholarship - Alivia Rasler

Lakeland Scholarship — Ezekiel Wachtman

Melvin and Marjorie Bricker Memorial Scholarship - Mallory Mynhier
Olivia Bay Lemings Memorial Scholarship — Alivia Rasler

Paul and Marian Krebs Memorial Scholarship — Gabrielle Hartman
Ray and Ruth Culp Memorial Scholarship — Alivia Rasler

Terry Schmidt Memorial Basketball Scholarship — Ezekiel Wachtman
Schlemmer Scholarship — Jeremiah Combs

Virgil and Florence Hardin Memorial Scholarship - Alivia Rasler
Waddell Memorial Scholarship — Mallory Mynhier

Prairie Heights High School Scholarship Recipients:

Amanda Lou Crotts Memorial Scholarship — Abigail Myers

Beverly Todd Memorial Scholarship - Conner Keeslar

Craig D. and Ronda S. Neff Memorial Scholarship — Caylee James.
Ellsworth Fanning Memorial Scholarship — Caylee James

Kevin Lewis Purdue Agriculture Memorial Scholarship — Caylee James
J.O. Mory Company Scholarship — Alyssa Burger

LaGrange County Farm Bureau Co-op Scholarship — Caylee James
Ned Stump Memorial Scholarship — Conner Keeslar

Melvin and Marjorie Bricker Memorial Scholarship - Phillip Sheets
Mory Family Scholarship — Phillip Sheets

Perkins Family Scholarship — Trevyn Terry

Prairie Heights Student Council Scholarship — Abigail Myers
Prairie Heights High School Scholarship — Caylee James, Emma
Wylie, Phillip Sheets and Trevyn Terry

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 15



Mutch Coffee Cune

Formerly Naomi’s Candies & Cafe

D AVE"S s
LAWNSCAPING
574-825-8873

www.daveslawnscaping.com

SBIVINg: Breakfast 7am - 11am
Lunch 11am - 4:30pm

';'- ES—- e — — —

s —_—

June Specw;

431 Lattes &
frappucinog

LM 1l
R’Aubﬂrb \NQ VJOVO (/\CNQ
muffing — breakfast
arebeckl 5@\_

Er:6/30/23
Musrmsmr THIS COUPON AT TNE OF PURCHASE |

Creating Outdoor szmg Spaces
Since 1993

Paver Driveways ¢ Lawn Installation
Outdoor Living Spaces * Water Features
Plant Beds * Landscape Lighting
Retaining Walls

* Paver Patios
¢ Outdoor Kitchens
* Walkways

300 Van Buren St JMonday-Saturday
ipshewana, IN 8:00am-4:30pm

SPECIALIZING IN:

My passion is helping individuals Compulter Disgnostics,
& families find renewed hope in . Drinsel and Gas Engines, Brakex,

their lives through confidential Traramissiors Chaty's
& professional counseling. :

AL Recharge & R, ate,

Available at these locations:
Redi-Care, LaGrange;

Topeka Physicians, Topeka;
Lima Presbyterian, Howe

Charlene Roth, LMFT b COMMITTED TO INTEGRITY AND
e rior: & . LOYALTY ON THE FRONTLINE.

Family Therapist
260-585-7847

MP‘RTIN

.

,E.E'E..h LTY

Dora Martin-Eash, Lcsw, LcAc
Mental Health & Addiction Counseling
260-383-2322

Available Locations: Topeka Physicians, Topeka PO Box 393 e Topeka, IN 46571 Rod Lantz « 260-463-6652
and Shipshe Fitness Center, Shipshewana Www.groggmartin.com rodlantz@aol.com

260+350+7331

We sell the Earth and Everything on it!

The Hometown Treasure - June 23




Kauffman Nursing Scholarship
Accepting
Applications

TheLaGrange County CommunityFoundation

is accepting applications for the Natalie

Nominees
Selected

Kauffman Memorial Nursing Scholarship.

The $1,000 scholarship supports college
students and non-traditional students pursuing
a degree in nursing. The scholarship is open to The LaGrange County The 2023 Heart of Gold
students who have graduated from a LaGrange =~ Community  Foundation ~ will nominees include:

County high school or adults currently working ~announce the recipient of the 14th . Alexis Grossman of Wolcottville.
in the healthcare field in LaGrange County. annual Heart of Gold Award atits . Alice Bremer of LaGrange.
Applicants must be accepted or enrolled in an  Annual Celebration on June 12. + Amy Whited of LaGrange.
accredited nursing program to be eligible. The Community Foundation . Heather Evenson of Howe.

The scholarship honors Natalie Kauffman, a  hosts the Annual Celebration to . John Schmidt of LaGrange.
2010 Lakeland High School graduate. Natalie  celebrate the work of philanthropy . Keith James of Howe.
passed away on October 18, 2013, while a in LaGrange County, thanking . Kevin Myers of LaGrange.
junior in the nursing program at IPFW. She volunteers, donors, and . Mike Brudney of LaGrange.
had 14 months left of her education. Natalie —community partners for their part . Randy Merrifield of LaGrange.

demonstrated love, respect, and compassion for ~ in improving the quality of life in . Samantha  Davis-Kania  of

others, and carried the belief that people are on ~ LaGrange County. LaGrange.

earth to help each other. The Kauffman family The event, with the theme of In selecting the award

established the scholarship to promote those ‘Let’s Rise” will feature a panel recipient, the award committee

ideals, support aspiring nurses and continue ©of nonprofits sharing how their considers nominees who share

Natalie’s legacy of helping others. organizations are rising to meet their time for the sake of others,
“We are honored to support the Kauffman community needs. Featured render a service that changes lives,

family in awarding this scholarship, which nonprofits include Elijah Haven work to create positive change,

will help to meet the needs of students who Crisis & Intervention Center, inspire others to volunteer and

have been accepted into a nursing program,” Community Health Clinic and more.

said Octavia Yoder, LCCF Executive Director. Rainbow Years Learning Ministry. All nominees are eligible to
“This scholarship will support students with The evening will close with the makea $500 grant to the LaGrange
demonstrated commitment to the nursing field.” ~ presentation of the 2023 Heart County nonprofit of their choice in

Applicants must provide proof of enrollment ~ of Gold nominees, as well as the their name; the award recipient is
or acceptance in a nursing program. In the naming of the 2023 Heart of Gold eligible to make a $1,000 grant.
application, students will need to reflect on the =~ Award recipient. The LaGrange County Community
essay question: “Why do you want to be a nurse?” The Heart of Gold Award Foundation's mission is to inspire

Applications for the scholarship will be honors everyday LaGrange and sustain generosity, leadership
accepted online and must be submitted by  County residents who go above and service. Founded in 1991, the
June 15, 2023. To apply, visit https:/lccf. ~and beyond, and embrace the Community  Foundation  connects
net/KauffmanMemorialNursingScholarship. ~ call to volunteer service. The people to charitable causes and provides
Questions about the scholarship should be Community Foundation received resources to nonprofits to make a lasting
directed to Scholarship Manager Laurie Sherck 10 nominations for the award and sustainable impact.
at 260-463-4363. during the month of April.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 17



. SPRINGER

" DENTAL CARE
OF MILLERSBURG

Dr. Troy Springer
Dr. Shellie Godina

574-538-4076

www. SpringerDental Care.com

422 N Benton St.,
Millersburg, 1N 46543

Accepting New Patents

Mo Insurance? Mo Problem!

Call Us Today!

wew Hours!

Book Your

Vacation
Now

ABOUT THE PROPERTY

Newly remodeled 3 bedroom, 1.5 bath open
concept cottage located on Waldron Lake in
Rome City, Indiana. Bring your boat and enjoy this

beautiful northern Indiana lake with great fishing
and swimming during the day and the fire pit and
charcoal grill in the evening.

EXCLUSIVE FEATURES

» Boat Dock * Laundry Room
e QOutdoor Fire Pit * Modern Kitchen
 3Bed/ 1.5 Bath ¢ Charcoal Grill

« Access to a total of 4 lakes

Call Us For More Information

574-215-9335

Excellence is Our Goal

Service Made Easy
Pick Up and Delivery of Tax Documents

« Sales Tax Returns Filed
« Personal Property Tax Returns
« Financial Coaching

Service you can trust!

Starting a new business?
We can help to get your sales tax account set up and take care of filing your sales tax.

John D. Miller

4430W SR 120 - Shipshewana, IN 46565
260-585-0081 - fax 260-408-5674
john@oakgrovetax.com « www.OakGroveTax.com

10% Discount for first 15 new clients!

$5 off for each client you refer.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



CODE VIOLATION AND BURN ORDINANCE

Indiana Law on Open Burning
Section 13-17-9-1 - Open Burning of Certain
Vegetation and Wood Items; No Permit Required

(a) Subject to Section 3 of this chapter, a person may open
burn the following for maintenance purposes:

(1) Vegetation from: (A) a farm; (B) an orchard; (C) a
nursery; (D) a tree farm; (E) a cemetery; or (F) a
drainage ditch.

(2) Vegetation from agricultural land if the open burn
occurs in an unincorporated area.

(3) Wood products derived from pruning or clearing a
roadside by a county highway department.

(4) Wood products derived from the initial clearing of a
public utility right-of-way if the open burn occurs
in an unincorporated area.

(5) Undesirable:

(A) wood structures on real property; or
(B) wood remnants of the demolition of a
predominantly wooden structure originally
located on real property; located in an
unincorporated area.
(b) A person who is allowed to open burn under subsection
(2) is not required to obtain:

(1) a permit; or

(2) any other authorization;

from the department, a unit of local government, or a

volunteer fire department before conducting the open

burning.
X % X
Section 13-17-9-3 - Conditions of Open Burning
All open burning that is allowed under this chapter must
comply with the following conditions:

(1) A person who open burns any material shall
extinguish the fire if the fire creates a nuisance or
fire hazard.

(2) Burning may not be conducted during unfavorable
meteorological conditions such as high winds,
temperature inversions, or air stagnation.

(3) All fires must be attended at all times during burning
until completely extinguished.

(4) All asbestos-containing materials must be removed
before the burning of a structure.

(5) Asbestos-containing materials may not be burned.

(6) Except as provided under section 1 of this chapter, all

burning must comply with state and federal laws.

The Code Enforcement Division of the LaGrange
County Sheriff’s Office would like to remind everyone of
common health code violations and the Indiana Code Burn
Ordinance.

The Code Enforcement Division’s goal is to help
property owners understand the proper improvements that
need to be made and how doing so will improve the value of
their property and the overall health and attractiveness of
LaGrange County.

Owners with property in violation must take the
appropriate action to correct the violation within
a specified time frame or an order will be issued to
the homeowner to appear before the commissioners.

Fines will be imposed.

Common Code Violations:

Trash and Debris:
Properties with trash, debris and other prohibited

material are considered to be in violation.
Weeds and Grass:
Private properties, including vacant lots, should have
grass and weeds below a height of twelve (12) inches.
Junk Vehicles:
Any motor vehicle or non-motor vehicle that is either
dissembled, non-operative, wrecked, or does not bear a
currently valid license plate, and is not in a garage or other
building, but is kept in open view upon private property is
considered a junk vehicle.
Abandoned Vehicles:
A motor vehicle that is at least three (3) model years old,
is mechanically inoperable, and is left on private property
continuously in a location visible from public property for
more than twenty (20) days.

For more information on the Indiana Open Burn Law, the
list of nuisance violations, or violation warning procedures, or
if you have any questions, you can reach the Code Enforcement
Division at the LaGrange County Sheriff’s Office, 0875 S SR 9,
LaGrange, IN or at (260) 214-4669.

Photos and information submitted by the LaGrange
County Code Enforcement Division. Printed at the request of the
LaGrange County Sheriff’s Office.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 19



Shipshewana !ﬁ,
ANTIQUE |3

AUCTION

EVERY WEDNESDAY
9 AM YEAR-ROUND

5

BHIFSHE™LNA AUCTION
m'\n & ANTIQUE BLDG.

Sh|pshewanaFIeaMarket.com TR
260-768-4129 T

SHIPSHEWANA

FARMSTEAD EVENT PAVILION
368 S VAN BUREN ST, SHIPSHEWANA, IN

Free Admission - $5 parking
Dealers selling antiques, vintage items, furniture, jewelry, collectibles and more!

SESATRTHEJAN{TIIQUEIMARKEIT
Call 260-768-4129

Antique.s, coIIec;ib;_ Sh i pShewa na j _ ﬂ

furniture, primitives, glass-
ware, books

advertising & more! Swa p M e ets i' .

Call to consign antiques

and miscellaneous items. food SAT., JUNE 17, 2023
“e“ﬂo's OPEN FROM DAYLIGHT - 1:00 PM

%x\'\gshewao ALL TYPEfo OF FLEA MARKET ITEMS!
. ? s o : All kinds of fowl, poultry, small animals, pets,
+TradingPlace Sl el 20 52 produce, baked goods, antiques & more.

Cost per Space: $20
Parking/Vehicle: $5

est, 1922

. - 1_n
B

%@VShew"'le
«TradingPlace-
est, 1922

345 5 Van Buren St 2023 Remaining Dates: B
Shipshewana, IN Jun 17, Aug 5, e 1 I
260-768-4129 Sep 16 & Oct 21 345 S Van Buren St ¢ Shipshewana, IN

ShipshewanaAuction.com 260-7684129

20 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Parkview LaGrange Hospital Hosts Check-Up Day

Parkview LaGrange Hospital and
Parkview Center for Healthy Living
invite area residents in need of lab
testing to attend Check-Up Day at
the hospital on Thursday, June 8.
Check-Up Day makes it convenient to
obtain common lab tests at a reduced
cost. The event will take place from 7
to 9:30 a.m. in Conference Rooms A
and B on the lower level of Parkview
LaGrange.

Participants have a choice
between two blood test packages.
The Green Package includes a lipid
profile and glycohemoglobin A1C for
$50. Also, any of the following tests
can be added for an extra charge:
Comprehensive metabolic profile
(CMP) ($25), Complete blood count
(CBC) ($15), 'Thyroid stimulating
hormone (TSH) ($30), and Prostate-
specific antigen (PSA) for men ($30).

The Diamond Package includes
the two tests in the Green Package
PLUS the four optional tests listed
above for a total cost of $115.

The Diamond Package can also be

purchased without the PSA for $100.

Individuals who choose either
package can also add
additional tests such as Iron ($15),
Vitamin B12 ($25), or Vitamin D
($40).

Either wellness package requires
a 10- to 12-hour fast before the
appointment. During fasting, it is OK

wellness

to drink water to avoid dehydration
and take regular medications as
prescribed. Questions may be directed
to 260-347-8125.

Apart from the wellness packages,
three single
Glycohemoglobin A1C ($30), TSH
($35), and PSA ($35). Fasting is not
required for these tests.

tests are available:

Participants must register for a
Check-Up Day event in advance by
calling 260-347-8125. Make sure to
leave a voicemail if a Parkview Center
for Healthy Living team member is
unavailable to take your call. Payment
may be made in advance, or by cash,
check or credit card at the event.

The Francine’s Friends Mobile

Mammography coach will also visit
Parkview LaGrange on June 8 from 7
a.m. to noon. The specially equipped
coach offers convenience and privacy
for any person receiving a screening
mammogram, which takes about 15
minutes.

Specially trained technicians
from the Breast Diagnostic Center
(BDC) provide the service, and all
women over 35 are welcome. The
BDC will bill insurance directly for
any person who is insured. For people
without insurance, the BDC offers a
reduced rate if payment is made the
day of service. Funding is available for
women who need assistance.

Call 260-483-1847 to make an
appointment for a mammogram.
Advance scheduling is preferred;
walk-in appointments may not be
available.

Information about this event and
other Check-Up Days can also be found
at parkview.com/checkupdays. Parkview
LaGrange Hospital is located at 207 N.

Townline Road in LaGrange.

SAHS Recounts a 1927 Local Plane Crash

The Shipshewana Area Historical
Society (SAHS) will host a meeting
open to the public on Monday, June
19. You will not want to miss this
fascinating flashback to April 1927,
when an airmail plane crashed just a
mile south of Topeka.

Cletus and Lela Hooley heard the
drone of the low-flying plane, then the
crash moments later. Hooley ran to
help pilot John Milatzo as the Douglas
M-4 biplane went up in flames in a
clover field owned by George Leming.

The crash claimed Milatzo’s life and

destroyed an estimated amount of
over a million dollars’ worth of stocks
and securities.

Harold Gingerich, the president
of the Topeka Area Historical Society
and historic feature writer for the
Hometown Treasure, will
help retrace the events of
that night. The program

will feature a PowerPoint

presentation with
numerous photos
including

pictures of

The Hometown Treasure -

the pilot, radiograms, and the plane
wreckage.

The meeting will take place in the
Farver School Museum at 315 North
Morton Street in Shipshewana

at 6:30 p.m. Make sure to
bring a friend!

21




OB/GYN Returns to Serve Area Mayfest Road

Northeast Indiana native Joshua
Leichty, DO, MPH, joined Parkview
Physicians Group — OB/GYN last year
and is now welcoming new patients
at his office, 420 Sawyer Road in
Kendallville.

“It’'s always a pleasure to see
physicians who grew up in the area
return to serve the communities
that shaped them when they were
growing up,” said Gary Adkins, market
Parkview Health North.

“Dr. Leichty is a great addition to our

president,

local specialty providers, bringing an
appreciation for small-town life and a
strong commitment to women’s health.”
Leichty completed his residency
in obstetrics and gynecology at
Henry Ford Wyandotte Hospital in
Wyandotte, Michigan. He earned both
a Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine (DO)
degree and a Master of Public Health
(MPH) degree from A.T. Still University
in Kirksville, Missouri. He received his
bachelor’s degree in biology, minoring
in chemistry, from Ohio Northern
University in Ada, Ohio, graduating
cum laude.
of the
American College of Obstetricians
and Gynecologists (ACOG) and the

American

Leichty is a member

College of Osteopathic

Obstetricians and  Gynecologists
(ACOOG). He is also an alum of the
Sigma Sigma Phi Honors Society and
was recognized nationally by ACOOG
in 2020 with the Outstanding Resident

of the Year Award in

OB/GYN.
He 1is pleased
/1" to be back in the

area, “I have family
in Auburn, and my
wife and I grew
up in the

area, so it

was important to us that we come
back home to northeast Indiana,” he
explains. “I am really looking forward
to integrating my practice into the
community, getting to know lots of
people and working to elevate women’s
healthcare in the area.”

Leichty says he chose to become a
DO (as opposed to an MD) while also
pursuing a master’s degree in public
health because the dual training keeps
him focused both on the holistic
needs of each patient as well as on
the broader perspective of population
health (understanding and working to
improve health outcomes and trends
among large groups of people).

While Leichty provides care for the
full range of women’s health issues, he
has special interestsin the management
of polycystic ovary syndrome (PCOS),
of

gynecologic disease. He also specializes

endometriosis, and prevention
in minimally invasive robotic surgery,
which can mean faster healing time for
patients due to smaller incisions and
less blood loss during surgery.

Leichty says he takes a “shared
decision-making” approach to caring
for his patients. “I really want each visit
to be more of a discussion and teaching
moment,” he says, “so I can potentially
not only treat the patient’s condition
that needs to be treated, but also create
a sustained positive impact on their life.”

Outside of work, Leichty keeps busy
with his three young sons and his wife
of eight years, Amber. The family lived
in South Carolina for a time, and enjoy
returning on vacation trips. Leichty
reports being a fan of all sorts of sports,
especially Indianapolis Colts football
and Indiana University basketball.

Dr.

patients.

Leichty is welcoming new
Call 260-347-8030

appointment scheduling.

for

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Run Winners

Each year, runners from the area
join in the annual road run festitivies of
Mayfest. Participants compete in their
age-respective runs, from the kid’s One
Mile Fun Run to the adults 5K Run. The
top three winners for boys and girls
in each run are determined based on
the best time. Congratulations to this

year’s Mayfest Road Run Winners!

Women’s 5K Winners: (left to right): Memphis

Bontrager, Petrana Petkova and Yvette Rojas.

Girl’s Fun Run Winners: (left to right): Eloise
Nichols, Emily Garcia and MaKenna Bender.

Niccum, Ethan Rainsberger and Joseph Hershberger.

NO

PHOTO

Men’s 5K Winners: Ethan Hoffman, FG Garcia

and Kyle Yoder. All photos submitted



The tii8sew -T'rea'.ure'- June 23

i )
I = i -
o




BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT

MAYFEST 2023

ST | simLs 1315 | sims 1315
l Team Madeline - (L-R) Heidi Yoder, Katie Yoder, Team Natalie- (L-R) Kendra Nisley, Jalayna Bontrag:

Alyssa Bontrager, and Madeline Lehman. er, Natalie Wingard, and Julie Miller.

| open pivision | open oivision

| Team Miller | Pause

| CENTURY DIVISION | CENTURY DIVISION

l s T Wabasha - Leon Miller, Johnny Yoder, Joas Wing- z N D Mast Mishler Raber - Gary Mast, Trent Mishler,
ard, and Mark Schlabach. Nic Raber, and Joe Raber.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23




| Bovs 1012

Pudgy Piggies - Josh Slabach, Britton Miller,
Brendon Yoder, and Eric Miller.

| Bovs 1012

U Weep While We Sweep - (L-R) Bryce Yoder, Coo-
per Schwartz, Lucas Swanson, and Grady Yoder.

lST

| Bovs 1315
Team Austin- (L-R) Ethan Lehman, Austin

| Bovs 1315
All the Single Ladies- (L-R) Daniel Yoder, Austin

l Schlabach, Seth Bontrager, and Kevin Miller.

£

| ovs 16-18

Team Ethan- (L-R) James Yoder, Daryl Miller,
Andrew Yutzy,and Ethan Lambright.

i’ oo

-

lST

ZND

Lehman, Adrian Miller, and Alex Troyer.

B . ] =
~ 1 LaGana
o -

| ovs 16-18

Team Lebron - (L-R) Jaden Yoder, Brandon
Yoder, Milan Miller, and Evan Yoder.
)
e

S
LaGheana

The Hometown Treasure - June 23




Carpet « Ceramic Tile - Luxury Vinyl Tile
Laminate - Vinyl - Hardwood « Waterproof Flooring
7300 N 1000 W « Shipshewana « www.SouthwindFlooring.com « 260.768.4256

Mon. 8am - 6pm « Tue., Wed., Thurs., Fri. 8am - Spm

ozﬁ“ﬂ'ﬁﬂnﬁ

£0 Your LBSfl Sat 8am - 12pm - Closed Sunday » Other times by appointment
= A
Come see our extensive stock of carpet & vinyl at affordable prices. :j
wisA

High Quality Customer Service - Competitive Pricing
Professional Installation & Free Estimates
SPECIALIZING IN RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL
WE ARE DIY FRIENDLY! Buy materials and install yourself'!

Gutwein Family

I — CHIROPRACTIC
ELECTRICAL 120 S. Main St.
SERVICES Topeka, IN

CALL FOR A FREE ESTIMATE

260-593-3133

Tuesday 9-5 & Thursday: 9-5

ERIC MILLER 260-463-1558

‘ ” . g mt. L | . 1.' aa..
‘Seasonal . - \dﬂ #; F
. far ] A @ PHARMACY
Clllef:gles I:" "‘ E"_ﬁ . 101 N. Main St. Topeka, IN
'gethng " _" [ . N;or;-;ri iljbp
1'0 YOU? Callftoday for
more information
Gjt_exgert 260-593-2252
advice from
pharmacists
who care.

|

-.,.—,...-_',l_'. : i
~ Residential <42 EREE
& 37
Commerical 2 ESTIMATES!

260-499-0132
e Weed Control elnsect Control eLawn Fertilization

26

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

10
11

12

13

14

15

June
Kids Club

Hadleigh Bontreger, Carter
Cannon, Zayne Geigley, Seth
Lambright, Ninna Neely

Fatima Al Gurmi, Martha Beachy,
Emmett Christner, Kaitlyn King,

Aiden Miller, Jenise Miller, Jaxon
Stutzman

Darian Baldwin, Stephen Graber

Ryan Mast, Shaylene Miller, River

Rheinheimer, Austin Schlabach,
Amber Stoltzfus

Lisa Hershberger, Austin Miller,
Curtis Miller, Kaleb Miller, Avery
Myers, Jesse Schmucker

Gavin Miller

Kaitlyn Fry, Haiden Garcia, Grace
Miller, Kinsley Myers, Miles Yoder

Finley Gingerich, Velda Lehman,
Blake Miller, Luke Miller

Bella LaMere, Preslee Rahn
Elliana Miller

Serena Otto, Kendyl Reinhold,
Wyatt Slabach

Kevin Bontrager, Keaton Calhoun,
Brantley Lambright, Rowan
Manea, Crystal Miller, Alex Yoder,
Megan Yoder

Braxton Baker, Johnathan
Bontrager, Ryan Bontrager, Caleb
Miller, Olivia Miller

Kadence Jones, Jayna Miller,
Kaydence Mosher, Jace Schrock

Lily Dalga, Tyler Hostetler,
Serenity Tennant, Lila Wingard



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Calista Bollinger, Oliver Clark,
Malia Weaver Shaffer, Daimon
Yoder

Cayden Coleman, Leah
Petersheim, Lucas Swanson

Seth Hochstetler, Janae Miller,
Abdulla Omar, Darin Yoder

Benjamin Chupp, Jayden
Lehman, Kenlin Mast, Ava
Miller, Maitha Saleh

Isabelle Briggs, Natalie Yoder

Zandor Clark, Lycan Ferrera,
Aleasha Miller, Ashley Yoder

Rhoda Beachy, Wyatt Beechy,
Jaxon Chaney, Samuel
Scroggins, Vincent Vogt

Addalyn Burgess, Ellie Fry,
Adrian Miller, Elyannah Miller,
Joshua Miller, Amanzis Palmer,
Jameson Williams

Trinity Antal, Gabriel Chupp,
Zachary Miller, Jadynne Russell,
Jeryl Yoder

Jonah Lehman, McKenzie
Whetstone

Brentlee Elmore, Trevor Miller,
Landon Troyer

Luke Bontrager, Avery Leonard,
Jayna Otto, Ethan Rainsberger

Janelle Bontrager, Noah Feipel,
Kohler Yoder

Mariah Miller, Ahmed Saleh,
Jessica Yoder

Ivan Guzman, Isaac
Hershberger, Madison
Lambright, Declan Weidow

™ - . b i N
LS (=1

Buiiwil g

Back (left to right): Brandon Palmer, Quinton Yoder, Taven Schrock and Caden Suddarth. Front (left to
right): Kelsie Ward, Ava Gilbert and MyKayla Mast. Not Pictured: Taylor Sherman. Photo Submitted

Student Ambassadors

Westview High School has selected a generous act, displaying great

eight students to receive “Student improvementsorhavinganoutstanding
Ambassador of the Month” honors for individual achievement. Students like
April 2023. These outstanding students these make Westview a great place to
were selected by their teachers for attend.

doing a noteworthy accomplishment,

Are you looking
for someone to take your
puppies to the airport?

Look No
Fuither!

We will book your flight and take your
puppy to the airport! We also offer
nanny flights as well!

PICTURE PAWFECT PUPPIES
TRANSPORTATION

SAMUEL & RACHEL CHUPP 269-625-5099  USDA LICENSE

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 27



Learning to Become

With the end of the school year
quickly approaching, lessons are coming
to a close while students wrap up their
projects. From Junior Achievement
to Mustang Awards to the traditional
Legacy Walk, Meadowview students are
finishing out strong.

For five weeks, 3A was visited by
the Safety Coordinator from KZ RV,
Jesse Diaz. Mr. Diaz taught all sorts

of economic topics to the class. They

learned about the ways to use money:

WESTVIEW

WARRIORS

Weado

save, spend, donate, and earn. They also
learned spending is the most fun, but
a responsible person does a little of all
four!

Mustang Awards were given out as
the end of the year approaches. Each
nine weeks, a maximum of two students
are chosen by the classroom teacher.
Winners are chosen based on their
display of the following characteristics:
effort, attitude, improvement, respect,

and responsibility.

L iy

wview Elementary

Winners received a  Mighty
Mustang tag on a chain and were given
a choice of a bag from the principal,
Mrs. Helmuth. Check out the winners
for the fourth quarter of the 2022-2023
school year. Go Mustangs!

The 2023 Westview Graduates
came to Meadowview Elementary for
the annual Legacy Walk! The students

gave seniors high fives as they walked

through the school. Congratulations to
the 2023 Westview Seniors!

Above: Mrs. Willard's second grade class wrapped up their Junior Achievement lessons
with Mr. Younce. Students learned a lot and had fun too.

All photos submitted.

-

Home of the
Mustangs



5 bk

L Sl 5
= 3 Lol LY

B, I S B 2T T

the Legacy

Kindergarten Mustang Winners: Back (left
to right): Caleb Miller, Isaac Hershberger, Justin
Bontrager, Miciah Slabach and Kendra Bontrager.
Front: Samantha Lehman, Alice Miller, Adrianna
Wingard, Ellianna Miller and Sadie Yoder.

First Grade Mustang Winners: Back: Maddox
Wolfe, Derek Lehman and Elijah Miller. Front:
Addyson Lambright, Braelynn Neff and Heidi
Bontrager. Not Pictured: Vonda Mishler.

Second Grade Mustang Winners: Back: Casper
Hershberger, Adrian Troyer, Jeremy Troyer and
Lucas Miller. Eront: Kara Yoder, Peyton Lambright
and Allison Bontrager.

Third Grade Mustang Winners: Back: Aaron
Hershberger, Zachary Detweiler, and Zachary
Miller. Front: Kenady Miller, Nora Yoder, and

Celise Bontrager.

Fourth Grade Mustang Winners: Back: Jordan
Yoder, Joshua Otto, Lycan Ferrera, Darin Yoder
and Gideon Peterson. Front: Zienna Yoder, Janae
Herschberger and Kimber Helmuth.

All Photos Submitted

NNhiums




Shipshe -

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

WESTVIEW




The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Fundraiser and
Field Trips

Shipshe-Scott PTO held an auction
fundraiser for the school in April. Each
classroom created a project to be sold,
and many community members donat-
ed items as well. There was a variety of
donations including quilts, games, BBQ
kits, cooking supplies, gardening sup-
plies, hotel stays, theater tickets, and so
much more! The PTO also supplied food
for haystacks and baked goods to sell,
while school staff helped out serving
the meal. Shipshe-Scott wants to thank
the PTO for all their hard work, those
who donated for their generosity, and
the community for such a great turn-
out! This community is truly a blessing!

Students have been enjoying some
end of the year field trips! The second
grade recently went to the Ft. Wayne
Zoo to see the animals they’'ve been re-
searching in some beautiful weather. A
special thanks to all the parent chaper-
ons as well as the bus drivers who made
this field trip possible!

Third grade students have been
reading and learning about how ice
cream is made, so they walked to Vanil-
la Bean Creamery in town. The owner,
Clara, showed them how they make
their ice cream and how they come up
with their tasty flavors. Students even
got to sample several kinds and enjoyed
a dip of their favorite flavor! The stu-
dents (and teachers) thought this may
be the best field trip yet!



Trips, Visits, and Legacies Made

The

was a fun time had by all! Our students

“Kindergarten Celebration”

sang songs and acted out Fairy Tales
for their families and friends. Kinder-
garten Teachers and Assistants worked
hard with the students to prepare this
special program. They did a wonderful
job!

On May 10, 1st graders at Topeka

Elementary were visited by Smokey the

WESTVIEW

32

Bear. They learned about trees and were
even given a sprout of their own to take
with them!

On May 10, the third graders en-
joyed a beautiful day at the Potawatomi
Zoo in South Bend! The students worked
hard learning about animals and their
habitats, and today they were excited
to see some of those animals in person.

Thank you to the teachers, assistants,

The Hometown Treasure - June '23

and chaperones who spent the day with
our third graders!

The Topeka Elementary students
and staff enjoyed seeing the Seniors
during their annual Legacy Walk. Some
Topeka Elementary students were able
to see their siblings or PLUS partners
who are graduating. We are proud of all
of the Westview graduates of 2023!



Top (Left to right): Xaviah Howard and Ella Yoder.
Middle: Braden Eash and Miss Eash.
Bottom: Salwa Sawal and Ahmed Sawal.

Photos Submitted

L
_—

Above: Mrs. McDonald and the seniors who attended Topeka Elementary School.
Below Left: Kyle with fourth grade teacher Mr. Reinhardt.
Below Right: Ava with fourth grade teacher Mrs. Brassel. Photos Submitted

Fourth Grade

, Citizenship Awards
= Congratulations to Kyle Hershberger and Ava Wingard for
A receiving the Fourth Grade Citizenship Awards this year at Topeka El-
ementary. This award is given to one boy and one girl who has exemplified |
the life skill of Citizenship throughout their years at school. Six students, three
boys and three girls, are nominated by their teachers for this award. Support
Staff are given the chance to give qualities and traits for each of those six students,

then the Principal selects the winners. Congratulations again to Kyle and Aval!

The Hometown Treasure - June '23




Westview Elementary sent six
groups/individuals to the regional
science fair to compete against other
schools from northern Indiana at Trine
University. We had two teams win their

categories and division and one student

who went on to state. Not only did
Chloe Briggs win the school science fair
in her category, but she also placed first
at regionals, winning her division and
qualifying for state.

On March 25 at IUPUI in
Indianapolis, Indiana, Chloe Briggs
represented Westview Elementary
at the State Science Fair competition
where she went up against all other
qualifying sixth-grade projects in the
state. She had to give her presentation
several times to many different judges.
We are so proud of all of her hard work
and the time she spent preparing and
attending the competition. We have yet
to hear if she received any awards.

The two teams who won their

categories and division include Karl S MR ety
Bontrager (first place in Junior _ '*.rw :
Computer Sciences 175), Deric Fr . i

P ) y L, . u-‘-.-h L l

(first place in Junior Engineering 175), Students in the pictures include (in no particular order): Josiah

Melody Miller (second place in Junior % : Miller, Kameron Meyers, Jaylen Bontrager, Kaci Troyer, Deanna
Behavioral and Social Sciences 134), D !4 Yutzy, and Allyse Miller.

and Kailey Mast (second place in Junior
Biomedical and Health Sciences 134).

Congratulations! » *-
* . . {iE
On April 20, Westview Elementary _ _ » * L il—' E'Eh 'ﬁ
students embarked on their annual field _ ; ' it m
trips to Indianapolis (fifth grade) and ' : rj

Chicago (sixth grade). We would like to
thank the following local businesses for |
their generous donations, which helped
offset the cost of the transportation:
Dry Forest Wood Products, Frontline
Auto Tech, Wana Feed, Shipshewana

Harness & Supplies, Bullseye Industri-
made Posszg
o% % é
*5

| Podcast by wearing their fresh apparel.

M» Wesbview Elementary the Wiamors

WESTVIEW

WARRIORS The Hometown Treasure - June 23




al Sales, Otto Stove and Fireplace, and
EKO Powder Coating.

On May 5, 132 fifth and sixth
graders from Westview Elementary
qualified to celebrate Young Hoosier
book reading. Our theme this year was
“Donut Go A Day Without Reading!”
The treat of course was donuts from
Rise’n Roll Bakery!

European countries was the
research and learning topic for 6E. Each
student created a salt dough map of a
country with details of places to visit
and important landforms. They also
created a digital travel brochure to share
the facts they learned while researching
the culture, history and geography of
their country. Thank you to Mrs. Yutzy
(Deanna’s mom) for helping out with
the salt dough process!

Meanwhile, 6G  worked on
their independent novel studies by
incorporating their interests, catering
to their learning styles, as well as
picking the genre and book series.

That’s not alll The students stayed

| busy as they collected over 69,000

aluminum cans to be recycled by a local
facility. The proceeds, over $1,500,
will be donated to Riley Hospital for
Children. Mrs. Suzie Sheets’ class
brought in the most cans this year, with
atotal of 14,975. To reward students for
their hard work, a school-wide drawing
was held for a pizza party at each grade
level. The Westview Elementary PTO
will provide a pizza party for Mrs.
Sheets’ fifth-grade class and Mors.
Gongwer’s sixth-grade class.

As the end of the year quickly
approaches, positivity is an important
reminder for all which is why Westview
Elementary Students were greeted with
positive sidewalk messages during the

first week of May.



At the NECC meet on May 13, Austin Schlabach
broke his previous record for the 110-meter hurdles

event with a time of 15.08 seconds.

Daniel Yoder (right) with former school record holder for
the 1600-meter run, Noah Bontrager (left).

=" c - I a '|. 1
The State 4x400 Relay Team of Daniel Yoder,
Austin Schlabach, Carson Niccum and Micah

Wingard broke the school record with a time of
3:47.39.

Austin Schlabach set the school record for the 400
All Photos Submitted

meter dash on May 4.

36

JH BOY’S TRACK:

Defending Titles and Breaking Records

The Westview Boys’ Jr. High Track
team has had a successful season this
year. Not only did the team defend their
NECC Title and reach State, but several
members of the team broke multiple
school records.

In the meet against Fairfield on
April 21, the Westview Boys’ Jr. High
Track team set two school records.
Daniel Yoder set the school record in
the 400-meter race with a time of 54.48
seconds, beating the old record of 54.89
seconds set by Bohdy Bontrager in
2018.

Daniel Yoder was also the anchor
leg of the 4x400 relay team that set the

The Hometown Treasure - June '23

new school record, alongside Carson
Niccum, Kaine Reinhold and Austin
Schlabach. The new record time of
3:47.60 beat the old school record of
3:50.40 setin 2012 by Braden Reynolds,
Brock Miller, Nic Yoder and Lindon
McDonald.

Following this match on April 24,
Westview runner Austin Schlabach
broke the school record in the 110
Hurdles, setting the new record time at
15.32 seconds. This time beats the old
mark of 15.75 seconds set by Nic Raber
back in 2009.

The

occurred during the meet on May 4

next record-breaking race




against Angola and Hamilton. Austin
Schlabach beat the school record for
the 400-meter dash, running the race
in 54.32 seconds. This beat the newly
broken record of 54.48 seconds set by
Daniel Yoder just two weeks prior.

At the NECC Championship on May
13, the boy’s team came out victorious,
winning the Championship meet for
the 12th consecutive year. This is the
longest winning streak in Westview
history between the boys’ and girls’
teams in both Jr. High and high school.

“I'd like to say that I'm very proud
of this group,” said Coach Don Williams.
“Winning conference 12 years in a
row is an incredible achievement and
I'm personally grateful to all the kids
that have run for me over the years
to accomplish the longest conference
winning streak in school history.”

During the NECC meet, Austin
Schlabach set another school record
in the 110-meter hurdles with a time
of 15.08 seconds. This broke his own
school record time of 15.32 seconds
that he set two weeks ago. According
to athletic.net, this is the fastest time
in Indiana this year for Jr. High and
the second fastest time in the United
States.

The Warriors moved on to State on
May 20 and placed first in the meet,
beating the second-place team by
12 points. During this meet, Daniel
Yoder broke the school record for the
1600-meter with a time of 4:37.36. The
4x400 relay team consisting of Carson
Niccum, Austin Schlabach, Micah
Wingard and Daniel Yoder also broke
a school record, with a new time of
3:47.39. Congratulations to Westview’s
Boys’ Junior High Track Team!

b 4

RECREATIONAL
VEHICLES

GIRL’S TENNIS

The Westview Girls’ Tennis team
has had a dominating season this
year. The team began the season with
Varsity claiming 5-0 wins against
Wawasee, Angola, Prairie Heights,
Lakeland, and West Noble. These wins
brought the team to 5-0 in the season
and 4-0 in the NECC.

The JV Invitational at Angola on
April 22 also proved successful. One
singles Kristin Bender defeated Angola
6-0 and two singles Ava Hochstetler
defeated Central Noble 6-2. The one
and two doubles teams were playing
in the championship round when the
match got rained out, however, this
was enough to push Westview into
first place.

After victories over East Noble
and Northridge, the Westview team
encountered their first loss i
season. The 2-3 losses in
Varsity and JV against
Fairfield drove the Lady
Warriors through their next
three matches, claiming
victories against Churubusco
(JV and Varsity winning 5-0),
Fremont (JV and Varsity
winning 4-1), and Central
Noble (JV winning 4-0 and

The Hometown Treasure - June '23

- Photo Submitted

Varsity winning 5-0). This domination
on the court brought the Warriors to
10-1 in the season and 7-1 in the NECC.

On May 18, Westview faced Central
Noble in the first round of Sectionals.
The Warriors dominated the Cougars
once again at 5-0, with 6-1, 6-0 scores
in the one and two doubles teams, and
perfect 6-0, 6-0 games in one, two, and
three singles. Westview played East
Noble in the Sectional Championship
round on May 20 and won 4-1. The
win bumped Westview up to 12-1
in the season and advanced them to
Regionals on May 23, where they will
play Northwood.

Congratulations to the High School
Girls’ Tennis team for such a successful

season, and best of luck at regionals!

Below: Westview Girls” Tennis Team places 1st at

the April 22 Angola Invitational.

Photo Submitted

TROYER'S [
SADDLERY INC. ' .

37



Hogtetler, Miller ano Stutzman:
Your 2023 Co-Valedictoriang

Isaiah Hostetler, Kamryn

Miller and Emily Stutzman have
been named co-valedictorians for

Westview Jr-Sr High School’s
Class of 2023.

Isaiah Hostetler is the son
of Marion and Ina Hostetler
of Shipshewana. He is active
in National Honor Society,
Student Council, LIFE, PLUS,
Dynamic Singsations, Musicals,
Tennis, and Track and Field.
Isaiah plans to attend Indiana
Wesleyan University to study
accounting. After college, he
plans to return to LaGrange
County to start an accounting
firm.

Kamryn Miller is the
daughter of Brian and Brooke
Miller of LaGrange. She is

active in National Honor Society,

National Art Honor Society,
Student Council, Basketball,
Track and Field, Student
Athlete Leadership Club and
Dairy Club (Elkhart County
4-H Fair). Kamryn plans to
attend Bethel University to
pursue a degree in Mechanical
Engineering.

Emily Stutzman is the
daughter of Mike and Kris
Stutzman of Shipshewana. She
is Vice President of National
Honor Society, Secretary of

Isaiah Hostetler

NEW HOLLAND
AGRICULTURE

Topeka New Holland, Inc.

1725 W. Lake Street @ Topeka, IN 46571

Toll Free 800-741-8795 @ Business 260-593-2345
Fax 260-593-2619 @ www.topekanewholland.com

National Art Honor Society,
a member of PLUS, and she
volunteers at EAM with Bible
School and the after-school
program, along :
with various
aid/tutoring
experiences.

Kamryn Miller

JAOE of Topeka

Mardhware 118 N. Main St.
260-593-2212

ACE is the place to find
your hardware needs!

Best Wishes, Graduates!

Emily Stutzman

Congratulations,
Class of 2023.
Best of Luck in the Future!

38

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

[o] s e



V)

Ahmed Majid Alamari

Allyson Isabella Bartley

L

b

Y

o

L

Asher Nicholas Stephen Bontrager

/ :
- ¥ £ -
b+

&

O

1
'
 AaBarettBron Katlinn Mas Bruce

Indiana Academic Honors Diplomas are designated Students with this logo are members of the National Honor
with a gold ribbon on their name. These students must earn 47 credits in Society, must have a cumulative grade point average of 3.5, and
specified academic areas and maintain a 3.0 GPA are evaluated on the basis of service, leadership and character.

Technical Honors Diploma Student Portraits provided by Stopher King

e ~ 4820N 1100W
4 Middlebury, IN 46540

: /‘/4:\1 —— =" ] 260-585-9575 « 574-370-7554
True Care In Auto Repair @/-_\/E =7  www.backroadberrypatch.com
Ryan Bender | 1960S 600W :
Owner | Topeka, IN 46571 COI@I'&?ZZ//@//’WM A Al 4
. /| CLASS OF 2023

benderautomotiveinc@gmail.com M -

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



g%

q’w e o gl
A s e

Isabella Marie Carmona Valentino Cevese Yahia A Cherif Cole Michael Christner

Kaylee Marie Cleveland Nicolas Cochs Clapers

W 4 <

Travis Scott Compton 7?@%&

CoAvail Hite Auto Body Inc. T TIETINT:
Congratulations

Congratulations to the Senior Class of 2023!
May God Bless You

Class of 2023

Mulch | Sawdust | Firewood
5345 W 200 N, Shipshewana, IN 46565

availportabletoilets@gmail.com " — ﬂ‘--— = 260-768-4021

NATE MAUCK
260-350-0851

40 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



YR Y@y’ TN

Shawn Samuel Crittendon _ Braden Lane Eash Quade Joseph Ernsbherger

Jace Easton Everitt Jessica Dannielle Frederick Chase William Gibson Thibault Lionel Gillet

3\
A

. \ 5 <\ Y
bl s Namm

— m Courtney Beth Hall* . Keylei Dallas Harman

p

o v -

.-—'.
N
——EE
fapy

Indiana Academic Honors Diplomas are designated Students with this logo are members of the National Honor
with a gold ribbon on their name. These students must earn 47 credits in Society, must have a cumulative grade point average of 3.5, and
specified academic areas and maintain a 3.0 GPA are evaluated on the basis of service, leadership and character.

Technical Honors Diploma Student Portraits provided by Stopher King

Pl LT TR
RECREATIONAL e p T p—

VEHICLES L i 4 i ey K il

L. e
»

mp-.-Live.

i

Build your future withKZ. Go. Ca

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 41




Gabriel Efrain Harville

Madison Nicole Hooley

2
A

;@b

Chadwick Lynn Hershberger

Kyle James Hochstetler

True Care In Auto Repair

Ryan Bender | 1960S 600W
Owner | Topeka, IN. 46571
benderautomotiveinc@gmail.com

Bedl Wislioe Clod |

42

Mobile-Modular, Residential & R.V. Building Supplies

Congratulations
Seniors

5995W 200 S | Topeka, IN 46571
(260) 593-2769

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

oud of yp

f e U,
Q&\ew‘\guwu Tlo ,,&4}/&

L

L]
[}

i « =¥ .
e B




Dylan Ray Lindsey Precious AnnMarie Litton

o —

Bodie James Martin Collin Richard Martin

Indiana Academic Honors Diplomas are designated
with a gold ribbon on their name. These students must earn 47 credits in
specified academic areas and maintain a 3.0 GPA

Technical Honors Diploma

Bianca Renee Leonard Kylee Anne Liechty

L | . II

; |
#w
- .l'.. I‘ .

~ Evan Parker Litwiller Kaylin Nicole Mahon

Not Pictured

4

v

L

p

Keyera Marie Martin Norah Holly Massey

Students with this logo are members of the National Honor
Society, must have a cumulative grade point average of 3.5, and
are evaluated on the basis of service, leadership and character.

Student Portraits provided by Stopher King

Brakes
@ W ﬁ@@w Gas & Diesel Engines
Transmissions
260-768-3095 AC Recharge & Repair

Chassis ¢ Efc.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 43



Cole Sherman Mast Daniela Mendoza Diana Mendoza

Justin Allen Miller

Where yo lations Seniors
Where You're Congratu

Going, Farmers a r.-ti;._-'-"—-": Eﬂﬂ"—'l.i._l Troyer
P s

State Bank Will PLNEE —y Complex,
Be There! Firaiis Suite B

Congratulations
2023
Graduates
We're Proud of

12215 CR 10 * Middlebury, IN 46540 You!

574-825-9537

The Hometown Treasure - June 23




Nathaniel Wyatt Nissley

Indiana Academic Honors Diplomas are designated
with a gold ribbon on their name. These students must earn 47 credits in
specified academic areas and maintain a 3.0 GPA

Technical Honors Diploma

TROYER'’S

SADDLERY INC.

280 E North Village Drive « Shipshewana
% mile north of downtown on SR 5
260-768-7135 « www.troyerssaddlery.com

-

ﬁ Gﬂf?ymfll/ﬂflhﬁﬁ/,

Maleek Amir Myers

Brandt Evan Norberg + Ethan James Pletcher

Students with this logo are members of the National Honor
Society, must have a cumulative grade point average of 3.5, and
are evaluated on the basis of service, leadership and character.

Student Portraits provided by Stopher King

A\

Serniors/

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 45



4

i'f -’n ) Not Pictured

 Paige Olivia Riegsecker Peyton Austyn Roberts

&

4

Salwa Mohamed Sawal Logan Paul Schwartz Taylor Paige Sherman
- - Cary .
L o ' ; "-‘-. R
-, r
f ,I =iy
= Il' Il |I
| 4
4 y t 25
 Dawson Quinn Strock Hannah Eizabeth Sprunger  Samantha Rose Stump  Emily Kristine Stutzman

Carpet - Ceramic Tile - Luxury Vinyl Tile - Laminate - Vinyl - Hardwood - Waterproof Flooring
Mon. 8am - 6pm « Tue., Wed., Thurs., Fri. 8am - Spm « Sat. 8am - 12pm « Closed Sunday
outnwinc
Thaa B Wiour Droam. 7300 N 1000 W « Shipshewana « www.SouthwindFlooring.com « 260.768.4256

WE ARE DIY FRIENDLY! Buy materials and 1nstall yourself!

46 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



_ Caden Daniel Suddarth _ Alexander Chase Trittipo

.

v
Tl
-
i

Christian Irineo Uresti

{

N8

Paige Mackenzie Waldenville Kymberlyn Renee Wilkinson Ami Shay Williams - Brady Russell Yoder

Kathy E Troyer

Indiana Academic Honors Diplomas are designated Students with this logo are members of the National Honor
with a gold ribbon on their name. These students must earn 47 credits in Society, must have a cumulative grade point average of 3.5, and
specified academic areas and maintain a 3.0 GPA are evaluated on the basis of service, leadership and character.

Technical Honors Diploma Student Portraits provided by Stopher King

Regina Rose Yoder

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 47



Dutch Blessing
T [ora[

Hummel
Group

www.hummelgrp.com
260-768-4547
8015 W US 20 ¢ Shipshewana,
NW Corner of SR 5 &

4325N 675W
Shipshewana, IN
orest 260-768-7714

Wood Productq LLC

«TradingPlaces

Eongratilaticns

345 S Van Buren St. | Shipshewana

Giaduwates! 260-768-4129

B | o ows . B SR
! - - !
Andrew Byler Norah Massey,z Maddie Hooley at the blinker light in Topeka &lassionagast

SIMT"": =ﬂﬂﬂnl CO/ 3 Canplatlation (}maduatw You did it!
eos b il ?—Anﬂ Furnltnra—E?“?
'ﬁ- I“r" BEDROOM SUITES

Congratulations @ SHORE e [ v : ,MATTRESS_SETS

SIZE TABLES
Class of 2023! "\ Loving God-Loving Others LIVING ROOM SETS

st Floor, Davis Mercantile, Downtown Shipshewana - Sundays 9:15am 260-593-0117
260.768.7776 # Open Year Round: MonSat 7235W 100N - Shipshewana, IN 46565 « 260-768-4240 428 W Lake St., Topeka, IN 46571
shorechurch-in.org Hours: Tues.-Fri. 11-5 | Sat. 8-12

CVearor Cungratulatmns Graduates!
e Mattresses,

Living Room, : 4 plbinshonns  ellote (FHoula
Dining Room, ' i SRS & US 20 Mon - Fri 9-5; Sat 9-4

Badroom, ' B f 174 mille south & 1/4 mills Closed Suriday

Office, Home east of Junction § & 20 260.768,7730

Décor & More! L ¥l WeaverFurnitureSales com

{ 3 CWWZAMMA
Sﬁlﬂ[@ﬁ[ﬁi@ Blardware Graduates!

260-768-4163 « www.yodershardware.com

48 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



xchange. Student

Thibault Gillet

Thibault  Gillet hag an
idea of what to expect when
he left his
Belgium to participate in the
exchange  student
He had previously visited New
York City and Miamj before and
had found Tik Toks from other
exchange students giving advice
and helpful information. What he
didn’t expect, however, was that
he would be able to participate
in two of his hobbjes: travel and

hometown in

program.

horseback riding,

Thibault’s host mom, Jean
Martin, has many barn animals,
including over 20 horses. Together,
Thibault and Jean traveled to 18
states to compete in horse—riding
competitions, making it all the
way to Nationals. At Westview,
Thibault joined Cross Country and
ran the hurdles in Track & Field.
He found it Very surprising that
Sports are taken so seriously here.
Schools in Belgium do not have
Sports, students instead join club
sports after school.

Thibault’s found his favorite
class at Westview to be Algebra

By Chloe Love]]

because he likes numbers and
because everyone in his class was
very friendly. Where he enjoyed
pulled pork and mac and cheese,
Thibault the
food he ate during the exchange
student program to be Jell-0.

The biggest adjustment for
Thibault was using English. One

found weirdest

thing he was nervous about before
arriving was that his English
would not be good enough to
make friends or to make good

grades. But this is one of the

bigger reasons why he decided
to become an exchange student.
Overall, Thibault wanted to work
on his English. He also wanted
the Opportunity to live by himself
away from his parents and to
improve himself,

Thibault said he was very shy
when he first arrived and had to
push himself out of his comfort
Zone to meet people and make
friends. Nearing the end of the
exchange  student program,
Thibault found that he became
more social, gaining confidence in
himself and his English. He also

Treasure - June 23

found that he was more open-
minded about other cultures and
curious to learn about them.

When asked what advice
he would give to students
considering being an exchange
student, Thibault exclaimed, “Do
it! If you have the possibility to,
do it. Tt will change you and you
will learn new things.” At the end
of the program, Thibault will be
returning to his parents, older
brother, and dog in Belgium. He
plans to attend college next year
for business, eventually working
in abank or a big company.

Warm wishes and best of luck,
Thibault Gillet!




isojenpein)
JPqrjopnoid -

NIMAL CARE CLINIC i

Shipshewana, IN

WESTVIEW CLASS OF 2023 260-768-7780
620 E. Lake St. - Topeka, IN - 46571 - 260-593-2482 www.vanburenhotel.com

1175 N Van Buren St.

Congratulations Grads!

GREAT JOB GRADS!

CONTACT US FOR ALL Cor

YOUR RENTAL NEEDS /€5
/A

260-336-3528 THE GARAGE

Congratulations
Graduates!

Shipshewanal§ Filness Cenler
ardio & Strength f fTramning in 30 Minules

2607684705 225 Talmadge St. | Shipshewana

505 E North Village Dr. @ Shipshewana (east of Lake City Bank) 260-768-4176 | BigCLumber.com

Call/Text
111 W. Lafayette St.
LaGrange, IN 46761

www.thegaragelagrange.com
Facebook @TheGaragelLaGrange

_ @f e(f;’ @% 44 Lo~ féymgu foh = Excelle.nce is Our Goal

We can help you with your accounting needs

4430W SR 120  Shipshewana, IN 46565 | 260-585-0081 « fax 260-408-5674 | john@oakgrovetax.com « www.0akGroveTax.com

@]m |||@ CONGRATULATIONS

= GRADUATES! =
%II,#H ]?T;. 9 {}’—Em THEBLUEGATE.COM | 260-768- 4725

edwardjones.com
Member SIPC
MKT-5894M-A

Edward Jones Congratulations, graduates!

Sheldon Q Shrock | 260-768-4348
Financial Advisor | 120 North Harrison St | Shipshewana, IN 46565

50 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Oxchange Student

Valentino Cevese

Valentino Cevese traveled
from the countryside of Siena,
Italy, to join his host family, Dave
and Dorothy Hostetler, as part of
the exchange student program.
Curious to learn about U.S.
culture, Valentino wanted to join
the program to better his English
and challenge himself. Valentino
stepped out of his comfort zone
from the moment he arrived,
spending a 14-hour plane ride
and navigating an American
airport by himself.

Although
living with a family he had never

nervous about
met before and making friends
at school, Valentino found the
people to be very friendly. In
the time that he’s been here,
Valentino has made many friends
at school. He was also nervous
what the N
would / 2 \

be like here, as

he had
American
high schools
depicted in
TV  shows
but was

about
school

seen

unsure how

By Chloe Lovell

realistic those would be.

Schools in Italy differ vastly
from schools in America — from
class structures, school day hours,
and opportunities to participate
in sports — Valentino found he
preferred the school structure here.
His favorite classes at Westview
were P.E. and U.S. History, and
he joined the varsity soccer team
which made it all the way to Semi-
State this year. At the end of the
soccer season, Valentino joined a
club soccer team in Fort Wayne.

Along with the high school,
Valentino is going to miss the
friends he’s made since he arrived,
and he hopes to come back to
see them again someday. What
Valentino will not miss, however, is
the long distances it takes to travel

to most places.

r

W
_'ﬁr \
h‘. '__:.- .

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Through his time as an

exchange student, Valentino
learned the importance of
When

making friends in a new country

patience. it comes to
while learning the language, “it
takes time to understand the
people and learn the culture,”
Valentino explains. A piece of
advice Valentino would give
to others joining the exchange
student program is to be open to
the culture and do your best to
understand.

Although he is uncertain
of just how he has changed
since beginning the exchange
student program, Valentino
is anticipating a culture shock
when he returns home to his
parents, two sisters, and brother
in Siena. Valentino is unsure of

what he would like to do in the

future but has considered
owning a business of his
own and knows that
he wants to continue
traveling abroad.
Warm wishes
- and best of
luck, Valentino

Cevese!




any’s “Congratulations

Class of 2025 "
“Fine Food & Fellowship”

414 E. Lake Street » Topeka, IN 46571 « 593-2988 Catering ¢ Family Dining ¢ Banquet Facilities

Congratulations Congﬁaﬂdm m
Westview High School TO THE CLASS OF 2023!
8 SEE 1S FOR ALL OF YOUR BULOMG _ 1111 v, FEED SERVICE inc.
2023 Graduates & HOME IMPROVEWENT HEEDS HLFH A SR
. $ 0GB~ 2 260-768-4567
‘.ake C'ty Bank L T 405 E North Village Dr., Shipshewana, IN 46565

y e SR BHEVA ; THERUTE
lakecitybank.com| Member FDIC R (28] T68-LAM) W55 K 5R 5 Shipshewana, I G254 E'Q|j_:|'H'E'r:'|_Tﬁ-m|fE

wara alphatEidngresher com

Good Luck, Graduates!
g_osteﬂer s Store Inc.

Since 1958
* Digital Photo Processing * Greeting Cards
* School & Office Supplie: * Magazines & Books
* Vitamins & Natural Remedies

AGRONOMIC ==
SOLUTIONS, LLC

o)

260 Morton Street ~ Shipshewana ~ 260.768.7688
Jerry & Fran Hostetler, Proprietors

CONERATULATIONS 2023 GRADUATES FBU ,l:’

R Yoder Crossroads e ds ® 0920N SR 5 © Shipshewana, IN 46565

Pt SOV CRRCpfter

m'g&“ 2 YODER PORCORN I "2~ J8 CORN CRIB CAFE .. FIVE  LAKES _
Sl “M-F 9a-5p gy i -Th430a6

[ eEes L Satoa-4p okl . Fig 3oa-7p

T ol SR

[

L.

CONGRATS GRADS! ..o we=

52 The Hometown Treasure - June 23




xchange. Student

Nico Cochs Clapers

Nico Cochs Clapers came
to Shipshewana, Indiana as an
exchange student from Barcelona,
Spain. Leaving his mother, father,
and three brothers, Nico came
to live with his host family Dave
and Dorothy Hostetler during
the exchange program. He was
curious about U.S. culture and
wanted to make new experiences
while improving his English. But
he was nervous about two things
before arriving,

Nico was nervous about
making friends and meeting new
people. He was also nervous that
hewould miss his family too much
while away. Despite these worries,
Nico the
made him more open-minded

found experience
about making new friends and
helped him feel more confident
about himself. Back

at  home, Nico

depended on his

family for help

with many

different things.

Now that he is

nearing the end

of the program,

Nico feels as

though he can

By Chloe Lovel]

do more things on his own, He also
feels that out of his experience as
an exchange student, he is going to
miss his friends and the people he’s
met the most.

Nico is excited to share various
stories about his time here with
his family and friends back home.
He especially is looking forward
to sharing about the local high
school football games he attended
at Northridge and Northwood,
and what it was like to see all the
Players, fans and cheerleaders.

A big sports fan, Nico enjoys
watching football and basketball,
but his favorite sport is soccer. At
Westview, he joined the varsity
soccer team which made it to
Semi-State in Fall 2022. He also
joined Westview's Chess Club.
His favorite class has been P.E.

because his school in

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Barcelona does not have a
weightlifting gym like Westview's,
Another difference that Nico
experienced during his time as
an exchange student is having to
drive to get to most places. Back in
Barcelona, Nico lives in the city and
is not used to having to take a car to
get everywhere. The need to drive
long distances to get somewhere is
one thing Nico is not going to miss
about his time in the U.S.
Despite this, Nico

suggest other exchange students

would

come to this area because it is
really fun. Overall, he believes
the exchange student program is
“a unique experience you’ll never
get to experience again, and you'll
never forget it.”
In the future, Nico wants
to remain close to his family in
Barcelona and hopes to
work towards a career
in engineering, or
something
related.
Warm
wishes and
best of luck,
Nico Cochs
Clapers!

sports







ﬁ%mmmwem‘r *

Friday, May 26 at 7:00
Fifty-seventh Annual, Location: High School

\Cmgs Motto *

“You never know the value of a moment until

it becomes a memory.” -Dr. Seuss e

Class
Spangws

Ms. Jennifer Klaassen

"Moments We Live

For" by In Paradise

& Ms. Jesse Martin % @
 Gown Colorg
: 7 ¥ il (é%D
NMW\bQY’ m‘? o B e
Q00— Girls: Whit
@Még 110 Q00— ¢ S
00—,

Class Flower 5 Tassel Colorg

Yellow Rose Red, Gold & White

Class Song
(-

55



Baseball

Sponsored by Sﬂﬂf H-"fﬂll':

Tha (= wriei: - Cerbcatn I TOLT LT

ook e

v AT TR Tl B s )
ih

1) Braden Kauffman at bat in the fourth
inning.

2) Senior Kylen Bender pitches in his last
regular season home game against
Eastside.

3) Riley Helman picks up a ground ball
that results in a double play.

4) Senior Matty Mortrud catches the ball
for an easy out at first base.

5) Jayce Brandenberger slides safely
into first as the Eastside pitcher
attempts to pick him off base.

Sports photos by Abby Wenger
These photos and more will be available for

purchase at lagwanaphotos.com.

Mﬂmﬂm Pk E-'W i T aparrso

ITer:
i R Ny oy -"‘l:.-iq.p:_q "i.."l "'._.:'
- = - []
wd i """:'";"p‘““""" = s Tty U Tl e -'-'-ﬂ" St a st b R L T



Softball
Sponsored by

RECREATIONAL
VEHICLES

1) Janissa Lehman scores a run against
Lakeland.

2) Senior Kylee Liechty hits a single.

3) Maddy Penick catches a pop-up for a
quick out.

4) Bri Kaufman stands ready at second

for any ball that comes her way.

Sports photos by Abby Wenger
These photos and more will be available for

purchase at lagwanaphotos.com.



Westview Theater
proudly presents

Photos & Layout by
Abby Wenger

Sponsored by

&% MEW HOLLAND






There are still a few
people around Shipshewana
who remember the town’s
hobo, Oakie Huff. Writing
for A Patchwork Sampler

(page 32), Roger Slagle

recounted several
stories about Huff
that were told by the
late Olive Troyer
Bontrager (1907-
1998). Those
stories were
included in the

June 2021

issue of The
Hometown
Treasure in
an article
entitled

60

HISTORICAL FEATURE

Oakie Huff’s Histor

by Harold D. Gingerich

“Shipshewana’s Town Hobo.”
As is often the case, when people
read something about the pastit triggers
a host of memories and people will stop
me at the post office or in a store eager
to share their once-forgotten memory.
As a writer, it is always gratifying when
that happens. One of those “gems” from
the past was the story that Paul Mishler
told me about the day Oakie Huff’s dog
died ... or should I say, had help dying.
In the 2021 article, I wrote thatitis
not exactly clear when Olive Bontrager
first met Oakie Huff. But the story does
begin with Olive teaching in a one-
room school and Melvin Bontrager
being one of the school trustees. To get
paid Olive had to go to Melvin’s store on
Morton Street in Shipshewana (the old
Buggy Wheel Restaurant) and have him
write her a check. Well, over the course
of time, one thing led to
another and on
May 19,1938,
Olive

Melvin were

and

married.

What she
related to Roger Slagle
involved two of her children. So, the

ents with Huff must have taken

ace sometime in the 1940s.
e was very dirty, wearing the
same clothes all the time,” Olive

d Roger. “Once he came into
store and Mel gave him a

pair of pants. Oakie went
ack to the woodshed and put

hem on.” From that day on,
i' had a fondness for the
children,
d Harriet. Roger wrote,

- Bontrager Joe

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

y Grows

“Olive remembers Oakie going over to
the restaurant and getting the children
ice cream cones. He’d bring them back,
one in each hand, melting all over his
dirty grimy hands.”

Now, for what Paul had to say about
Oakie and his dog.

“Well, I can tell you a story about
him if you want to hear it,” Paul Mishler
said to me one day.

“I'want to hear it. Tell me the story!”
How could I not want to hear it!

“It’s not a very good one,”

According to Paul, Oakie often
walked around town and frequently
went into the hardware store to warm
himself by the big heating stove in the
back. “They didn’t mind him so much,”
Paul said with a wry smile, “but they
didn’t like the dog.”

Paul said that Oakie always had a
dog following him. Who knows what
Oakie’s mangy mutt must have looked
like? But if the hound was as dirty as
Olive Bontrager described Huff, you
can certainly understand why nobody
wanted it in the hardware store.

Apparently, the big stove was a
regular meeting place for men from
Shipshewana. One day, several of the
men decided to act and poison the dog.
The identity of those men remains a
mystery. But Paul says that Oakie never
knew what these guys had done. “If he
would have known ... it wouldn’t have
been good.”

No one is quite sure how or when
Oakie found his way to Shipshewana.
We don’t even know if Oakie was his
legal name. Hobos from Oklahoma
who migrated to escape poverty and

the Depression were frequently dubbed



HISTORICAL FEATURE

“Okies.” Paul does remember that there
was a place east of town, about a mile
east of the Huff school, where hobos
camped out. It would be possible that
Okie was a nickname, and he took the
name Huff from the school. (This might

just be my brain running wild!)

"We don’t even

Whatever happened to
Oakie Huff is a mystery. In
researching for this and the
2021 article, the only “Okie”
Huff I could find was born in
1887 and he spelled his first name
with an “a”. The census of 1900 showed
him living in Marcellus (Cass County)
Michigan. If this is the same Oakie that
Olive knew in Shipshewana, we may
never know.

“One day [ was in Nappanee,” Paul
said, “I had heard that he moved there. I
think he had a niece or a nephew, I don’t
know which one. But they took him
there, cleaned him up, and he stayed at
their place. I saw him on one corner of
the square and [ yelled at him.”

Paul’s final comments were, “I don’t
think he ever hurt anybody ... he was
just a hobo.” “I can tell you one thing;
our dog didn’t like him ... you knew he
was coming before you'd ever see him.”

The of hobos had
dramatically increased during the
1930s and the onset of the Great

number

Depression. Most of them, not all, were
good men who were just down on their

luck. With no jobs and no prospects at

This article sponsored by

GENERAL DEN

know if Oakie was
his legal name."

home, thousands of men decided to
catch a “free ride” by hopping a freight
train in hopes of trying their luck
somewhere else.

With the end of World War II,
railroads began to replace their steam
locomotives with faster and more
efficient
diesel
models. That
also made
jumping
on a freight
train more
difficult
unless it
was stopped in a railyard. But then
railyards were also filled with railroad
detectives. In addition to that, a
booming postwar economy and plenty
of jobs led to a rapid decline in the
number of hobos.

The era of hobos had largely come
to an end by the time I was a teenager.
Today the younger generations know
only-- what they have read in history
books or have seen in a Norman
Rockwell painting. Then again, the
younger generation probably doesn’t
even know who Norman Rockwell was
or how his artwork in the Saturday
Evening Post captured everyday life in
America.

I suspect there may still be a few
“golden agers” in the Shipshewana area
for whom Oakie Huff, the Shipshewana
Hobo, remains a memory that continues

to live on.

i

" Tl'ie-.]_‘:l‘o;netown Treasure - June '23

Norman
ROCKWELL

Born on February 3, 1894, in New
York City, Norman Rockwell dreamed
of becoming an illustrator. Attending
various art schools in his youth
and learning from famous artists,
Rockwell eventually began working for
the Saturday Evening Post. In 1916,
Rockwell began creating covers for the
magazine, working with the company
for 47 years. In his career, he illustrated
over 322 covers for the Post. These
covers often featured the experiences
of the American people, including both
favorable and detrimental moments.

Rockwell titled the October 18,
1924, cover of the Saturday Evening
Post Hobo and Dog. This cover was
created during his eighth year of
employment with the Post, featuring
James K. Van Brunt, a model from
the period that Rockwell favored.
Throughout the beginning of his career,
Rockwell liked to illustrate hobos in his
covers wanting to display them with
care and understanding.

Even today, Rockwell remains the
most famousillustrator for the Saturday
Evening Post due to his dedication and

passion for his work.

THE SATURDAY
E?:E’ G POST

5 Wankiy
Brry Pranbfe

Sources: https://wwwsaturdajzeveningpostcom/
norman-rockwell-biography/ « https://www.sothe-
bys.com/en/auctions/ecatalogue/2016/american- =
art-n09503/lot.22.html

61



Middlebury

mer Fest

3-on-3 BASKETBALL TOURNEY

T-Shirts for everybody!

gﬁf&'ft&(ﬁég %me QY% 2027 | Algames will have refs!

Next to the Fire Station

Check-in/Registration: 7:15-7:45 am
Games start at approximately 8 am.
Team Name

Trophies will be awarded to 1st and
2nd place teams in student divisions.
Also, top two teams in 16 - 18 division
may play in the open division FREE!

Entry Deadline June 10, 2023

Team Captain

Student Division $60
Open Division $75

Make checks payable to LaGwana.

Phone Ext Send completed form and entry fee to:
LaGwana, PO Box 70
Address Shipshewana, IN 46565
phone: 260-768-7878
City State Zip
Division: Boys [] Girls [] Ages: 10-120] 13-150] 16-180J
Open Division [ (no age groups) Shirt Size (all adult sizes):
CAPTAIN Age _ s MO LOO XL
(as of June 24)
Player 2 Name Age st MO L XLOd
(as of June 24)
Player 3 Name Age : st MO L XLOd
(as of June 24)
Player 4 Name Age sty MO L XLOd
(as of June 24)

Teams limited to 4 players. All games will have
referees. (Their decisions are final!) Trophies will be
awarded for first and second place teams in each
division. Tournament is double elimination. Must be at
least three entries in a given division for competition
to take place. Each team to pay $60 student/$75 open
division entry fee with registration.

Cast J/)%w

STARTS AT APPROX. 2 PM
For anyone over 18 who still wants to play.

OPEN DIVISION: Teams limited to 4 players,

can be over 18 (but don't HAVE to be). Deadline is 12
o'clock noon, games start at approx. 2.

Sponsored by:

LaGwana

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Topeka 4t of July
3-on-3 BASKETBALL TOURNEY

T-Shirts for everybody!

O/_‘Mﬁéb 4”%_%2023 All games will have refs!

Trophies will be awarded to 1st and
2nd place teams in student divisions.
At Topeka Town Park Also, top two teams in 16 - 18 division
Check-in/Registration: 7:15-7:45 am may play in the open division FREE!
Games start at approximately 8 am.

Team Name

Entry Deadline June 16, 2023

Student Division $60

Team Captain Open Division $75

Make checks payable to LaGwana.
Phone Send completed form and entry fee to:

LaGwana, PO Box 70

Address Shipshewana, IN 46565
phone: 260-768-7878

City State Zip

Division: Boys [l Girls [ Ages: 10-1201] 13-15010 16-1801
Open Division [ (no age groups) Shirt Size (all adult sizes):

CAPTAIN Age st MO L XLOd

(as of July 4)

Player 2 Name st MO L XLtd

(as of July 4)

Player 3 Name st MO L XLl

(as of July 4)

Player 4 Name St MU LO XLt

(as of July 4)

Teams limited to 4 players. All games will have
referees. (Their decisions are final!) Trophies will be
awarded for first and second place teams in each
division. Tournament is double elimination. Must be at
least three entries in a given division for compaetition
to take place. Each team to pay $60 student/$75 open
division entry fee with registration.

Cash J/)fb'%w

STARTS AT APPROX. 2 PM
For anyone over 18 who still wants to play. Sponsored by:

OPEN DIVISION: Teams limited to 4 players, La Gwana

can be over 18 (but don't HAVE to be). Deadline is 12
o’clock noon, games start at approx. 2.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23




LaGrange 4-H Fairgrounds

2

3= on-3,BASKETBALL TOURNEY
TFridey, (Gouly 14,2023 [Tt iy,

Fee required to enter fairgrounds. Forms received by June 30, 2023 Trophies will be awarded to 1st and

will receive a voucher in the mail to get into the fairgrounds for free. 2nd place teams in student divisions.

Games start at approximately 1:30 pm.

Also, top two teams in 16 - 18 division
may play in the open division FREE!

Team Name

Entry Deadline June 30, 2023

Team Captain

Student Division $60
Open Division $75

Make checks payable to LaGwana.

Phone Ext Send completed form and entry fee to:
LaGwana, PO Box 70

Address Shipshewana, IN 46565
phone: 260-768-7878

City State Zip

Division: Boys[] Girls[] Openld  Ages:10-12011 13-150L] 16-18L0]

Player 2 Name
Player 3 Name

Player 4 Name

Teams limited to 4 players. All games will have referees. (Their
decisions are final!) Trophies will be awarded for first and second place
teams in each division. Tournament is double elimination. Must be at
least 3 entries in a given division for competition to take place. Each
team to pay $60 student/$75 open division entry fee with registration.

64

Shirt Size (all adult sizes):

CAPTAIN Age S MO LOO XLOd
(as of July 14)

Age St MO LO XLUod
(as of July 14)

Age SLI MO LO XL
(as of July 14)

Age S MO LO XL

(as of July 14)

For anyone over 18 who still wants to play. &4 % %&5
OPEN DIVISION: Teams limited to 4 players, can be over 18

(but don't HAVE to be). Referees will call the games (their decisions are final).
Tournament is double elimination. Cash awards of $200 (first place team)

and $100 (second place) will be awarded. Entries (in this division only) will
still be accepted until day of tournament. Must be at least six paid entries

for competition to take place. Each team to pay $75 entry fee with pre-
registration (in our office by June 30). All pre-registered teams will get T-shirts.
After that, please bring your $75 to the tournament site during the younger
teams’ tournaments (deadline is 2 o'clock, games start at approx. 4) Make
checks payable to LaGwana.

Sponsored by:

LaGwana

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Left-Over Letters Spell Out A Message From Erika!
Enter remaining letters starting at the top and going left to right. o r e a r‘
”””””” - (find all the underlined words) by Erika Byler

‘ . ‘ , CTYHAKSKNAHT
Summfertlme means (.hffer,ent things to dlf.ferent people, NOKLIESCHOO.L
but to me, it means camping! I've got annual trips planned out
with friends and family all throughout the summer, and even ULOCERTA I NLY
some going into the fall. FSKKOVUROULL
I kicked my summer camping off this past weekend with SEPRI TOUCHAA
several of my best friends from high school. We've kept in DHE I A NHLTUENIR
touch thanks to the internet, but it’s always lovely to be able to N SDBRAGAI NDE
be back in the same location again! EWGSATURDAYV
We spent the weekend up in Holland, MI, enjoying the | EGN I YOUJNELE
lovely views of Lake Michigan, the state park, and some
. . . RI1T EMI TREMMU S
good old fashioned campfire cooking! The fire was certainly
an essential part of our weekend; we had a high of 56F on FVANKHHGNI OG
Saturday! That’s a chilly “summer”! Solution on page 69. EESSENTI ALTS

Dale Fry - Licensed & Insured ¢ Cell: 260-336-9364
www.dalesdependablehandyman.com
Searching for clues on how to do
your remodeling projects? Call Dale.
He’s the Right Man for the Job!

¥

Sponsored b

——Cale s Dependable—
il = d
| FIANDYRMAN SERVICE )

JUNE
?WVL CONTEST

OVER $50 WORTH OF PRIZES!

’
1st Prize: Tiffany’s Restaurant, Topeka, $25 Gift LAST MONTH’S
Certificate, apen, notepadset,aletteropener,anda  YWINNERS
copy of The Honeyville Journal from LaGwana.
2nd Prize(s)": A pen, notepad set, a letter opener, Laverda Eash of 300
and The Honeyville Journal from LaGwana. S, Topeka correctly
3rd Prize(s)': The Honeyville Journal. identified last issue's
*Additional 2nd and 3rd prizes will be awarded for farm as being owned
every 50 entries over 100 received.
RULES: by John Beechy, 4420
1) Identify farm shown by owner’s name, W 350 S, Topeka.

by address, or by road and nearest Congratulations! She won a $25 Gift Certificate from Tiffany’s
intersecting road. 4 1 d ¢
2) Mail to Hometown Treasure - Mystery Farm, Restaurant, a pen, a notepad set, a letter opener, and a copy of The

P.O. Box 70, Shipshewana, IN 46565. Honeypville Journal from LaGwana. Second prize went to William and

Please include your name and address.

Amelia Eash of 300 S, Topeka. Third prize went to Vernon Beechy
3) Entry deadline: June 20, 2023.

Please allow time for mail delivery. 01000 W, Shipshewana.
4) Winners will be drawn and prizes mailed.
Next month’s winner will receive a 1 year
subscription to The Connection and more! There were 23 correct entries this month. Others that guessed correctly were: Wayne &
5) Correct entries listed in our next issue! Fannie Bontrager, Lavern & Leah Eash, Perry & Fannie Lehman, Leroy O. Yoder, David &
) ® © O & & 0 0 & & 0 0 0 0 0 o O 0 0 O 0o 0 o .
SPONSORED BY: Ruby Mullet, Daniel & Emma Beechy, Orla & Sally Bontrager, Jr. & Esther Beechy, Freeman

L aG Tﬂ Y & Freeda Lehman, Verlin & Mary Bontrager, Amos & Lorene Beechy, Dan Beechy, Jake
atxwana 4’ & Loretta Kuhns, Steven & Darla Weaver, Steven & Rhonda Petersheim, Elmer Beechy,

2465 N 850 W 414 E. Lake Street Daniel & Erma Miller, Chris Jr. & Edith Lambright, Christy & Kathryn Miller, and John &
Shipshewana, IN 46565 Topeka, IN 46571

Next Month Sponsored By: THE CONNECTION

Lorene Kurtz.

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 65



Coloring Contest
Winners

Six-year-old Kristopher Raber of 700 S, .
Topeka was our winner for the May Coloring iTiE 'y
Contest. He won an ice cream treat of choice at
Brenda’s Ice Cream in Wolcottville.

Everyone else that sent in a page can stop
by Brenda’s Ice Cream for a free small ice cream
cone through June.

Runners-up were Lincoln Bortner, age 6;
Brylee Wilson, age 5; Luke Kevin Yoder, age
4; and Luke Emerson Mullet, age 3. Honor-
able Mentions: Deloris Ann Miller, age 6; Julie
Schlabach, age 6; Emily Diane Bontrager, age " et ! ey
6; Lavera Jean Hostetler, age 6; Faith Abigail ! _— e P —..-1 -’\\
Farmwald, age 5; and Mark Adam Otto, age 6. - 2 -

Be SURE to include all your information

on the coloring page, even your age! We do not

want you to miss out! Remember, the contest is

only for children up to six years old. Mo W_,lﬂ.‘ll%““ww e '|:\:.'-~?1'-‘r PTRT RS TY SRR

[ ]
Beaches e 8 ] WHAT HAS

Bicycle

Classic o 8 8 FOUR eyes

Compete

Educate . . B u T

Efforts

Ses 8 CAN'T SEE?

Focused
Gardens
Grilled
Tactics
Trinity

Solution to Clueless

Crossword is on pg 69.

weaevriin (CrOSSWOTA & ettt

. Solution on pg 69.

66 The Hometown Treasure - June 23



$P‘“A " Cy,

295 N Van Buren St.
Shipshewana, IN
(260) 768-4923

;
—
7

N

7

M
"'\

Name: Age:

Coloring Contest: kids age 6 and younger. Sponsored by Wana-Cup in Shipshewana this month! Winner gets a
FREE ICE CREAM TREAT OF CHOICE at Wana-Cup, 295 N Van Buren St., Shipshewana. Winning drawings will
be on display at Wana Cup. ALL PARTICIPANTS come in and claim your drawing for A FREE ICE CREAM CONE

at Wana-Cup in July. Mail submission to: LaGwana, Coloring Contest, PO Box 70, Shipshewana, IN 46565.
Entry deadline is June 20, 2023.

Address:

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 67




(260) 163-8060

MONDAY-THURSDAY TAM - TPM  FRIDAY ¢ SATURDAY T AM - 8 PM
NOW SERVING BREAKFAST. LUNCH ¢ DINNER
THANK YOU TO ALL THE CUSTOMERS WHO HAVE SUPPORTED OUR BUSINESS SO FAR!

HOURS

r—— — — 1T — — — — 7
c $I00OFF eeeEshALDuG |
.6 PEWERONI R Mmeumstor
,, HORGIE 4 CHIPS
| 16" CHEESEPIZZA | MONDAY - THURSDAY |
I_MUSH@UP{)N TOREEM OTAM\LY wZOB+MUU&EOUPONTOREEM OPiERH\M!LY KYQWZOZ}_|
- L HO0OFF |
I 107 OFF INRAPS COES
| |

] I
MONDAY V\I\EDNESD/\YI MUSHROOM PIZZA

MUST HAVE COUPON TO REDEEM * ONE PER FAMILY * JULY 31 2023 I MUST HAVE COUPON TO REDEEM * ONE PER FAMILY * JuLY 31 2023 1

L — — — _

68 The Hometown Treasure - June '23



Solution to puzzle on page 65

ANSWER:

MISSISSIPPI

By Chloe Lovell
Sponsored by

!

4 T 1O C@G/TOCHwm
D

<

new advertiser each time. Call

for more details! 260-463-4901.
—/C| A >0 R
>ZZZ0—--00—T=Z
m T c|Z O >
@Z>rr O01I

We are looking for sponsors
for the Clueless Crossword, a

Crossword

Solufio

-0 Cclr <

™

m| |

@
= =

N

mMmMm>X—mMZU n)mc Z0

wOwm<mxu>r)

=] Q
GoeBRRa
=] (<]

g @GQ@

Left-Over Letters
Spell Out A Message
From Erika!

Enter remaining letters starting at
the top and going left to right.

(FIA]T/H|E[R]

()

THANKEUL

FOR OUR
8 HEATED

(C] BLANKETS!

. sezschool.com/Riddles/Riddle5Ans.html 1 — T T T T T — =
r

(il Do

Landscape Center

7035 South 900 West « Topeka, IN

Located 3 miles west of Topeka

260-593-3003

s s
(LT

» Mulch: Black, brown & red mulch along with Mushroom
compost. We also carry decorative stone in bags or bulk.
Pickup or let us deliver!

- Hanging Flower Baskets: Searching for the perfect Mother’s
Day qift? Hanging flower baskets, annuals and vegetable
starts go a long way!

 Perennials & Shrubs: We have perennials and evergreens
in all shapes, sizes and colors. Come see our selection and
enhance your yard and landscape!

. Monday - Friday 8am-5pm | Saturday 8am-3pm

The Hometown Treasure - June 23



Advertiser & Sponsor Index

Advertiser Page
Ace Hardware of Topeka.........cccceeueuiicuinnnnne 72
Benefit - Crushed But Not Broken................... 8
Dave’s Lawnscaping ........ccccocecuecueccnincncnnn. 16
Edward Jones ......c.cccceeveueuerememeremeenemeeneenennne 10
Farmview Landscape Ctr..........ccccceuvucuiunnnee. 69
First State BanK.......cccceeeueueueeeeencecnecnenne 68
For Rent

Waldron Lake Cottage........cccoeevevererememenenee 18
Forks County Line.......... .14
Frontline Auto Tech .... ..16
Fry’s Repair Shop ....c.ccoeuevineicccninicinineccenee 8
Grogg-Martin Realtors

Lantz, Rod.................

Gutwein Chiropractic

Advertiser Page
Hummel GIoup .......cccoveveeeeecnniccninieecnens 14
Integrity Overhead DoOT ........cceueveueuemcnnenee 10
LaGwana
Middlebury Summer Fest 3-on-3 ............... 62
Topeka Independence Day 3-on-3.............. 63

LaGrange 4-H Fairgrounds 3-on-3.............. 64

WEDSILES ...t 71
Lake City BanK ....c.cccceeveueuerememeiemeieneneeneenenee 14
Midwest Eye Consultants..... ool
Miller’s Electrical Service........cceueueueueveucucnee 26
Mindful and Well..........cccceoeeiinniinnnecnens 16
Oak Grove Tax Service .......c.ceceeerereeueirieuenencns 18
Picture Pawfect Puppies Transportation ...... 27
Precision Turf Care, LLC.......cccceovuvvveuireennenne 26

Advertiser Page
Renew Hope Counseling, Inc..........cccocevence 16
Shipshe Pizza & Mini Golf........c.ccoceerererurenne 68
Shipshewana Fitness Center/Shipshe

Nutrition (North Village) .......c.cococreverercrerencae 10
Shipshewana Trading Place ..........c.ceurieuence 20
Shore Church.........cccoveiiiniiiincicccee 71
Southwind Flooring, InC.......cccccoveerivvreninirenae 26
Springer Dental Care........cccccceeurueueinierecnnnne. 18
The Blue Gate........ccoeveveuereuerereneneieneeeneienenenes 70
The Dutch Coffee Cup .....cccccoveveueeverecrcnicnencnes 16
Topeka Pharmacy.......cccceeeueveverecnecuccicnennes 26
Triple M Tire & Service........cccccovueueriuiuircncnnnes 70
Weather-Pro Insulation .........cccccceeueueueucucnnes 14
Weaver Furniture Sales..........cccccceiiiiiinnnnes 6

Many Thanks to Our Sponsors..

Page
...38

Sponsor
Ace Hardware of Topeka....

Agronomic SolUtions ..........cccceeueueveuereniuenennne 52
Alpha Building Center........c.c.cococveevrenirercnecnes 52
Animal Care Clinic of Topeka ..........cccoeueunce 50
Avail Portable Toilet Service......c.ccocrueerenencnes 40
Backroad Berry Patch......c.ccccceueuiueuencucuincnnnee 39
Bender Automotive........ccoceeevuveeeeeeeennenn. 39, 42
Big C Lumber.....c.cceeuemereueueieneiieiieeieienenenenee 50
Country Corral ......c.cccoevueueinieieeniniecieieieenns 44
Culver DUCK ......ccovoiimiiiiiiciiiccccecce 44
Dale’s Dependable Handyman Service....52, 65
Douglas G Whitehead DDS.........ccccccceueunenee 61
Dry Forest Wood Products .............c.cocce.... 48
Dutch Blessing Floral.........c.ccccceueeuiuiuenincnnee 48
Edward Jones ........ccccceevueueeinnccnniecineieenns 50
Emma Warehouse .........cccccccevviiiiiiniinnne. 42

Sponsor

Farmers State Bank.....

Frontline Auto Tech ....

Hite Auto Body......cccceeveuieeiiiiciicniicnae 40
Hochstetler, Jessica......c..cooeeeeeeieeeeeveeneennen. 42
Hostetler’s Store......c.coceieeiiiiiniiccninicnae 52
Hummel GIoup .......cccoeveiveeeccnecieierecenne 48
KZ RV...ooiiiiiiieiiccicicciccienes 37,41, 57
LaGwana......cccccceeeeveeecieeecnieeenenns 7,37,47,52
Lake City BanK ....c.cccceceeieeivecicniincninieniae 52
Marion Christian Fellowship...........cccccccu.e. 48
Oak Grove Tax Service ........oceeuveevvevueennes 37,50
PalletOne ......c.ceeveueuecenieiciiieiccenccceeeeeees 40
Shipshewana Fitness Center ...........c.ccccccu.... 50
Shipshewana Trading Place ............ccccccevunine 48
Shore Church.......cccccoeeeiiciiciniiniicciicae 48
Simple Sounds.........cccoveiiiiiiiiiiiiins 48

TIRE & SERVIGE LLC

Y YOKOHAMA ... Firestone

We Do Tires for:
Semis, Trucks, SUV's

Farm Equipment, Much More

New & Used Tires
Major Brand Tires
Off Brand Tires | Flat Repairs
Custom Wheels | Trailer Wheels
Brakes | Oil Changes | Suspension
Ball Joints | Tranny Flushes
Alignments | Much More

RYAN MILLER ¢ GLEN MILLER ¢ P: 260.768.7043 F: 260.768.7085
24HR Field & Road Tire Service: 260.463.1404 « Hours: Mon.-Fri. 8-5

8200W US 20, Shipshewana, IN 46565

70

The Hometown Treasure - June 23

Sponsor Page
Southwind Flooring Inc. ... 37,46, 56
The Blue Gate.......cccoeveveuereuerereneieienereneneienenenes 50
The Garage Community Center..................... 50
Tiffany’s Restaurant.........cccceeeueveuerenenenes 52,65
Topeka Do-It-Best Hardware.................c....... 48
Topeka Mattress.......cccoeveuererieeeeenieueenereeeenenss 48
Topeka New Holland............cccccecuennnnnee 38,58
Topeka Pharmacy.......cccceeueueueuenccucccnnenes 9,38
Troyer’s Saddlery........ccoeeeenrueieierecncnnne 37,45
Van Buren Hotel........ooeveeerneenineininerciennee 50
Wana Feed Services, Inc........c..cococevveeveenennne.. 52
Wana-Cup ..ccccecveeueneeieieieceneeeeceseeeeeeeeaee 67
Weaver Furniture Sales............ccccevenne. 37,48
Westview School Corp. ....... 2,3, 28,30, 32, 34
Yoder Crossroads.........ccceuvueueeeueuecnirucuineenenens 52
Yoder’s Shipshewana Hardware ....... 36, 48, 59

Ay Iﬁl Tk

BLUE GATE

Banquet Serving

Flexible scheduling
Work as much as you prefer
Up to 325 per hour with tips & wages
Occasional evenings and Saturdays

We offer a ride to and from work, discounts, and benefits.

Apply on the second floor of the
Blue Gate Restaurant
105 E. Middlebury St. Shipshewana, IN
Call Marty Gates with questions. 260.768.4725.



i
~r—

Whether it's a business card website
or an online shopping cart, 4
we've got you covered!

In a competitive world, you need to ELEVATE your
brand awareness. ACCOMMODATE your customers by
meeting them where they already spend time. FACIL-
ITATE an experience for your customer that they will
want to talk about...or post about.

Elevate. Accommodate. Facilitate.

PO Box 70 - Shipshewana, IN 46565 - SE Corner 250N & 850W

LaGwana
P 260-768-7878 - LaGwana.com

AT THE
SATURDAY, JUNE10 ,

INFLATABLES
HOT DOGS & HAMBURGERS
CARRY-IN SIDE & DESSERTS
ICE CREAM

FunsaEeliowsnip 400
a4

FOOU 2550
Norship 6:00

_ THE LAMBRIGHT CABIN AT i
FREE[ SHORE CHURCH SHORE
. 7235 W 100 N CHURCH
SHIPSHEWANA, IN 46565 .

The Hometown Treasure - June 23 71



- | g A . I - P AN o
‘ ) £ A — £ ()
) | ’ a r \ YAY » 1 ¢ L\ ) ‘]
J I \ . 4 w’, <’ 4

o~ | ; | g —~ ’ ‘ >
[ \ { JHe— [ . ( [
r \ ¢ “ / Q
\ - A

-’ o

With Sp&aial Discounts!

e Plumbing Supplies

_ ® Galvanized Water Tanks pal nt

. ® Bladder Tanks + | m}éﬁé ﬁ;l ot

For Interior & Exterior

e Tub & Shower Units

= ¢ Sinks, Toilets, Faucets pri mer

e (Gas Lines & Fittings

= ® Housewares - in one

e Hand Tools
e Power Tools

Pl P = PENLAET B OF

¢ Painting Supplies

= ¢ (Gas Appliances: Water

Heaters’ Furnaoes7 Heaﬂng Clark + Kensington interior

flat starting at *$26.99:

SJ[OVGS, Raﬂg 5, F%efri ge rators “Please call for sale and discount /nformat;on
e Manabloc Plumbing Systems F b ’ -
== ® Non- Electric VWater (%& & 'V&(Y
= Condftioners (Softeners) ¥ Seestore {or details. e

Fuel sureharge may apply

WE ARE OPEN TO SERVE YOU!
: NoRMAL HouRs ¢ ALL SERVICES

LaGrange County’s Only Locally Owned & Operated Ace

e Professional Knife Sharpening

The Helpful Place!

118 N. Main St.  PO. Box 338 e Topeka, IN 46571

‘ i

gy |
Ftafl;g;:'gre 560-593.2915 Extinguishers!

72 The Hometown Treasure - June 23

We Service Fire



